
6195 

COUNTY 

143 

June 30, 1932 

Minutes of the One Hundred and F i f t y F i f t h Meeting of the State 
Highway Commission held i n the State O f f i c e Bu i ld ing , w i t h the fo l l owing 
members present: 

W. R. Ely 
D. Z. Mart in 
Cone Johnson 
Gibb Gi l ch r i s t 

Chairman 
Member 
Member-
State Highway Engineer 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that each of the fo l lowing contracts 
having been examined by the Commission, and i t being found that i t com­
p l i e s w i t h the order of award by the Commission, i s hereby approved i n 
accordance w i t h Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas as passed 
by the 1925 Legislature, 39th. Regular Session. 

PROJ. HO. LENGTH UNIT DATE OF 
AWARD 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR 
__ . ; «L_ 

AMOUNT 
CONTB LOT 

Brewster 
Calhoun 
Calhoun. 
Cherokee 
Coke 
Comal 
Concho 

Culberson 
Col iad 
Goliad 
Hemphill 
Hemphill 
Hemphill 
Hemphill 
Lubbock 
McLennan 
McLennan 
Menard 
Pecos 
Pecos 
Reeves 
Caldwell 
Andrews 
Cherokee 
Childress 
Childress 
Childress 
Childress 
Childress 
Childress 
Childress 
DeWitt 
DeWitt 
Gray 
Hudspeth 

J e f f Davis 
J e f f Davis 
Leon 
McLennan 
McLennan 
McLennan 
McLennan 
McLennan 

S-862-E 
S-807-D 
S-807-D 
S-868-A 
S-439-D 
P-66-Reop. 
P-616-0 

P-607-1 
S-835-A 
S-835-D 
P-45-Reop. 
P-45-Reop. 
P-45-C 
F-45-C 
P-443-G 
P-614-B 
P-614-B 
S-1004 
P-618-C _ 
P-618-C 
P-607-C 
8-787-C 
S-936-C 
P-555-D 
P-573-C 
S-854-G-
P-533-A 
S-771-A 
S-771-B 
S-771-D 
S-728-I 
P-543-C 
P-542-C 
P-622-A 
S-204-P 

P-408-B 
P-408-B 
F-582-B 
P-323-Reop. 
P-323-B 
P-323-B 
P-605-A 
S-943-A 

8.307 
10.821 
Bridges 
7.308 

13.528 
10.877 

9.277 

0.964 
16.774 
0.149, 
8.412 

Bridges 
5.332 

Bridges 
6.866 
3.818 

Bridges 
0.129 

12.031 
Bridges 
12.734 

14.742 
9.267 

12.202 
0.754 

12.155 
0.306 
0.735 
0.184 
0.244 
2.350 

Bridges 
14.316 
7.196 

4.766 
Bridges 
11*977 

3.727 
7.741 

Bridges 
13.329 
0.050 

I 
I 
I 

I I I 
I 
I 

I 
I I 
I I 
IV 
IV 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I I I 
I 
I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 
I 

I & 
I 

I 
I 

I I 
I 
I 
I 

I I 
I I 

I I 

6-10-32 W.W. Vann Co. $ 53,099 
6-10-32 John H. Pate 25,006 
6-10-32 W.A. McClendon 13,320 
6-10-32 Public Const. Co. 29,940 
6-10-32 CP. Davis 33,646 
6-10-32 J.P. Poty 53,851 
6-10-32 E.P.Bucy & Son & C.T. 27,937 

Chilis 
6-10-32 C.E. Armstrong & Sons 1,586 
6-10-32 Coke & Braden 30,372 
6-10-32 Coke & Braden 496 
6-10-32 Warren Lott 22,389 
6-10-32 Bagsdale Pace 19,890 
6-10-32 Warren Lott 10,68 
6-10-32 Bagsdale Pace 1,253 
6-10-32 Huddleston & Work 16,499 
6-10-32 Brown & Boot 11,238 
6-10-32 J.E. Thompson 4,659 
6-10-32 E.P.Bucy & Son & C.T.Childs 151 
6-10-32 W.W. Vann & Co. 44,952 
6-10-32 Lone Star Const. Co. 42,754 
6-10-32 C.E. Armstrong & Sons.: 31,197 
6-10-32 J.P. Babcock 11,455 
5-27-32 Lone Star Const. Co. 56,611 
5-27-32 P.P. McElwrath Const. Co. 28,675 
5-26-32 Huddleston & Work 63,382 
5-26-32 McClung Const. Co. 14,104 
5-26-32 McClung Const. Co. 192,532 
5-26-32 McClung Const. Co. 4,695 
5-26-32 McClung Const. Co. 10,504 
5-26-32 McClung Const. Co. 6,740 
5-26-32 McClung Const. Co. 3,70! 
5-26-32 Valley Dredging Co. 13,444 
5-26-32 Buckner Bros. 19,414 
5-27-32 Coke & Braden 113,369 
5-26-32 Hannah Const. Co., & 

Fred & Dan Ha l l 26,608 
5-26-32 12,734 
5-26-32 L . D. Parks 15,681 
5-26-32 G.L. Boiteaux 164,679 
5-26-32 Word & Worrell 11,078 
5-26-32 Word & Worrell 30,398 
5-26-32 Ed Pettus 13,949 
5-26-32 Arcole Const. Co. 168,443 
5-26-32 Arcole Const. Co. 6,226 

OP 

73 
18 
31 
26 
92 
67 
64 

80 
85 
97 
98 
84 
01 ; 
44 
27 
86 
34 
18 
23 
96 
83 
08 
55 
47 
72 
05 
13 
15 
45 
72 
80 
24 
95 
77 

28 
57 
81 
76 
97 
05 
02 
64 
19 



145 

6195 

June 30, 1932 

Continued 

COUNTY 

Pecos 
Pecos 
Presidio 
Reagan 
Reeves 

Reeves 
Roberts 
Stonewall 
Sutton 
Sutton 
Sutton 
Sutton 
Tarrant 
Bexar & 
Guadalupe 
Falls 
McCulloch 
McCulloch 
McCulloch 
Coke 
Concho 
Crockett 
Crockett 
Kerr 
Pecos 
Pecos 
Fisher 
Fisher 
Fisher 

6196 

PROJ NO. 

F-618-D 
F-618-D 
S-970-D 
S-904-A 
F-408-B 

P-408-B 
E-625-B 
S-854-F 
E-617-B 
P-617-B 
F-617-C 
P-617-C 
S-774-C 

F-633-A 
S-53-A 
F-223-Reop. 
P-419-Reop. 
S-472-Reop. 
S-439-D 
P-616-C 
F-619-E 
F-619-E 
P-520-B 
F-618-B 
F-618-B 
S-917-A 
S-917-B 
S-917-D 

LENGTH UNIT DATE OF 
AWARD 

10.992 I 5-27-32 
Bridges I 5-27-32 
13.343 I 5-26-32 
15.758 I I 5-27-32 
7.371 I 5-26-32 

Bridges I 5-26-32 
14.131 I I 5-26-32 
17.634 I 5-26-32 

Bridges I 5-27-32 
10.953 I 5-27-32 
10.045 I 5-27-32 

Bridges I 5-27-32 
2.972 I I 5-26-32 
(.596) 

(Bridges) I 5-26-32 
0.448 I 5-27-32 
0.632 I 5-26-32 
0.580 I 5-26-32 

I 5-26-32 
Bridges I 6-10-32 
Bridges I 6-10-32 
9.130 I 6-10-32 

Bridges I 6-10-32 
10.678 I I I 6-10-32 
12.985 I 6-10-32 

Bridges I 6-10-33 
1.297 I I 10-19-31 
12.017 I I 10-19-31 
0.203 I I 10-19-31 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR AMOUM 
CONTEJ 3T 

OF 

Sanders & Hurlburt 
Samders & Hurlburt 
Thurber Const. Go. 
R.W. Briggs 
Hannah Const. Co. & 
Fred & Dan Hall 
L. D. Parks 
I.E. Whitham. 
Womack-Henning Const. 
Crouch and Poland 
A. B. Murdoch 
Tom Archer & Co. 
J. Floyd Maicom & Co. 
West Texas Const. Co. 

Co. 

$ 27,BE 
18,646 
42,3S 3. 
73, BC 5 

21,015 
11,02i 

221,42 5 
63,42 t 
36,50 ' 
48,57p 
41,29 
24,74k 
40,51> 

D. F. Jones Const. 
Thomas & Rati i f f 
Combs and Glade 
Combs and Glade 
Combs and Glade 
Dozier Const. Co. 
Dozier Const. Co. 
J . S. Wade & Son 
Dozier Const. Co. 
Brown and Root 
Brown and Root 
Dozier Const. Co. 
McClure & Denison 
McClure & Denison 
McClure & Denison 

Co. 
09 I 
17 > 

<2> 

100,61 
61, 
43, 
10,4, 

38 I 
39,67 I 
28,27 
34,84 
22, 
22, 
45, 
12,47 
8,10 
64,85 
2,11 

20! 
40) 
,01 i 

.60 

.69 

.54 

.48 

.33 

.94 

.66 

.87 

.70 

.55 

.28 

.94 

.94 

44 
.66 
.18 
.40 
.73 
.22 
.65 
.40 
.93 
.44 
.15 
.01 
.17 
.11 
.83 

I t is ordered by the Commission that each of the following Project 
Agreements, having been examined by the Commission, and i t having been 
found that i t complies with the order of the Commission appropriating 
funds to each project, is hereby approved. 

COUNTY PROJ. NO. LENGTH UNIT COST 

Andrews S.936-C 17.742 I I $ 62,272.70 
Concho F.616-C 9.277 I 61,829.11 
Gray P.625-A 14.316 I 128,938.70 
Hutchinson S.925-B 11.822 I I 79,876.72 
Live Oak S.931-3 .558 I I 2,038.60 
Matagorda F.609-B 9.954 I I 149,039.21 
Matagorda S-976-B .568 I I 14,158.39 
Mclennan F-605-A 13.329 I I 192,334.54 
Mclennan S.943-A .050 I I 1,521.01 
McLennan P. 323 3.727 Eeop. 12,186.86 
McLennan P.323-B 7.742 I 48,781.77 
Presidio S.970-D 13.343 I 46,636.18 
Randall P.174-A • 15.220 I I 91,449.54 
Reagan S.904-A 18.578 I I 84.164.47 
Roberts P.625-B 14.131 I I 244,005.50 
Tarrant S.774-C 2.972 I I 44,567.53 
Van Zandt F.629-A 11.982 I I 244,166.83 
Van Zandt F.629-E 1,053 I I 26,842.08 

FEDERAL AID STATE AID CODl TY 
_JJ23 2 

$_ 
30,000.00 
62,000.00 

71,000.00 

9i,oo67o5~ 

5,ooo7oo" 

23,000.00 

44,000.00" 
117,000.00 

31,136.35 
16,371.83 
23,959.13 
53,251.15 
1,019.30 
28,359.47 
7,958.93 
5,167.27 
760.50 

1,093.43 
1,390.89 
23,318.09 
26,449.54 
42,082.23 
45,670.34 

$31,1 
15,4 
42,9 

6.35 
7.28 
9.67 

26,6̂ 5.57 
i,o: 

49,6' 
6,1 

96,1 

9.30 
9.74 
9.46 
7.27 

7 0.50 
6,0! 3.43 

24,3! 0.88 
23,3 8.09 
21,0( 0.00 
42,01 2.24 
81,3: ; 5.16 

112,000.00 
11,800.00 

50,777.89 
6,094.72 

44,5( 7.53 
81,3( 8.94 
8,9< 7.36 



147 

6196 

COUNTY 

Childress S.771-D .183 I I 
Childress S.771-A .306 I I 
Childress 8.771-3 .735 I I 
Childress S.728-1 .244 I I I 
Childress F.533-A 12.460 I I 
Childress F.573-C 12.202 I 
Crockett F.619-E 9.130 I 
McLennan P.614-A 14.484 I I 
Mclennan F.614-B 3.817 I 
McLennan S.996-A I I 

6197 

June 30, 1932 

Continued: 

PROJ, HO. LENGTH UNIT COST FEDERAL AID STATE FUND COUNTY 
FUND 

5 7,414.79 
5,176.07 , 

11,554.89 
4,071.98 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

212,225.56 101,000.00 
69,931.21 33,000.00 
62,748.76 30,000.00 

241,746.09 116,000.00 
17,488.01 8,000.00 
1,133.61 

3,451.07 

2,714.65 
40,483.71 
13,620.81 
11,832.51 
4,873.05 

744.01 
566.81 

_ 7,414 
1,725 

11,554 
1,357. 

70,741. 
23,310. . 
20,916.2. 

120,873.0. 
8,744.01 

566.81 

.7? 
5 
8 i 

3 ; 
,8 ' 
,41 
2; • 

The following agreements supplemental to contracts previously ap­
proved, and entered into, having been examined and the terms and con­
ditions found satisfactory, and i t appearing that an additional approp­
riat i o n of funds w i l l not be required, are hereby approved: 

Anderson County, F.A.P. 403-D, T. L. James & Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for decreased quantity of wire cable guard fence; actual decrease 
in cost $1,725.00. 

Atascosa County, S.P. 628-3, Purvis & Bertram, Contractors, provid­
ing for reduction i n quantity of class "A" culvert excavation; actual 
decrease in cost $118.80. 

Brazos County, F.A.P. 471-1, Valley Dredging Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for making and placing right-of-way markers; estimated cost of 
additional work $224,00. 

Cherokee County, S.P. 251-C, J. S. Moore & Sons, Contractors, pro­
viding for increased quantity Overhaul; actual cost of additional work 
$519.72. 

Childress County, S.P. 854-0, Oran Speer, Contractor, providing 
for reduction i n quantities of sprinkling embankment and overhaul; ac­
tual decrease in cost $331.60. 

Colorado County, F.A.P. 506-G, Austin Bridge Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for increased quantities of various contract items; estimated cos 
of additional work $152.44. 

Concho County, F.A.P. 590-D, E.P. Buoy & Son and C.T. Childs, Con­
tractors, providing for reduction in quantity of sprinkling embankment; 
actual decrease in cost $579.80. 

Cottle County, S.P. 854-H, L. M. Maokoy, Contractor, providing for 
decreased quantities of blading embankment and grouted r i p rap; actual 
decrease in cost $380.00. 

Crockett County, S.P. 957-A, A. B, Murdoch, Contractor, providing 
for increased quantities of various contract items; actual cost of ad­
ditional work $3,299.10. 

Crockett County, S.P. 903-D, Hannah Const. Co., and Fred and Dan 
Hall, Contractors, providing for increased quantities of various contrac; 
items; estimated cost of additional work $166.56. 

Crockett County, S.P. 957-A, A.B. Murdoch, Contractor, providing 
for reduction in quantity of overhaul and increased quantity of wagon 
or truck haul f i r s t l/4 mile; actual net increase i n cost $787.30. 



149 

June30, 1932 

Continued: 

Dallas County, S.P. Trinity ParmOravel Co., Contractors, 
providing for increased quantity of unclassified structural excavation; 
estimated cost of additional work $180.CO. 

E l l i s County, P.A.P. 179-Heop., Central H i t u l i t h i c Co., Contractors 
providing for added Items of water subgrade treatment, sand subgrade 
treatment, material hauled additional 1̂ 4 mile and Prench drains, es-
tlmatedcost of additional work $3,348.35. 

E l l i s County, P.A.P. 507-A, Central H i t u l i t h i c Co., Contractors, 
providing for additional Item of water subgrade treatment; estimated 
cost of additional work $3,701.55. 

E l l i s County, P.A.P. 384-Heop., CentralHitulithic Co., Contractors 
providing for additional Items of water subgrade treatment, sand subgrad 
treatment, material hauled additional 1̂ 4 mlleand Prench drains; es­
timated cost of additional work$4,335.35. 

Harris County, P.A.P. 514-C, Hû s Mitchell, Contractors, providing 
for elimination of extra r o l l i n g shoulders, estimated cost of workel-
iminated$310.00. 

Harrison County, S.P. 993-A, Trinity ParmOravel Co., Contractors, 
providing for increased quantities of culvert excavation and removing 
old structures; estimated cost of additional work $891.00. 

JimWells County, S.P. 971-H, P.P. McElwrathConstructionCo., Con­
tractors, providing for reduction i n quantity of j e t t i n g andponding 
and increased quantity of dry channel excavation; estimatednet decrease 
incest $128.50. 

Karnes County, S.P. 788-A, P.P. McElwrath Construction Co., Con­
tractors, providing for decreased quantity of precoated crushed stone 
and addition of flux for base treatment; estimatednet decrease in cost 
$291.08. 

Karnes County, S.P. 788-H, P.P. McElwrathConstruction Co., Con­
tractors^ providing for decreased quantity of precoated crushed stone 
and addition of f l u x o i l forbase treatment; estimatednet decrease in 
cost $23.72. 

Karnes County, S.P. 788-C, P.P. McElwrathConstructionCo., Con­
tractors, providing for decreased quantity of precoated crushed stone an, 
addition of f l u x o i l forbase treatment; estimatednet decrease i n cost 
$389.01. 

Karnes County, S.P. 788-D, P.P. McElwrath Construction Co., Con­
tractors, providing for decreased quantity of precoated curshed stone an, 
addition of f l u x o i l forbase treatment; estimatednet decrease incest 
$10.85. 

McLennan County, P.A.P. 593-E, Jno. P. Huckner, Contractors, pro­
viding for increased quantity of jettingandponding; estimated cost 
of additional work $988.20. 

Mclennan County, P.A.P. 814-A, McCall, Engineering Co., Contractors 
providing for elimination of item of removing old structures, actual 
decrease in cost $80,00. 

Navarro County, P.A.P. 483-A, Arcole Construction Co., Contractors, 
providing for installation of t i l e drains; estimated cost of additional 
work $283.20. 



6197 

151 

June 30, 1932 

Continued: 

Potter County, S.P. 767-D, Highway Construction Co., Contractors, 
providing for placing gravel surface on connection with highway Ho. 33; 
estimated cost of additional work $370.54, 

San Patricio County, S.P. 791- A, Hueces Construction Co., Con­
tractors, providing for furnishing material for t i l e drains; actual cost 
of additional work $218.76. 

Titus County, P.A.P. 227-Eeop., J.D. George, Contractor, providing 
for increased quantity of class "A" culvert excavation and elimination 
of class "B" culvert excavation; actual net increase i n cost $18.76. 

Van Zandt County, P.A.P. 363-A, Central B i t u l i t h i c Co., Contractors 
providing for change i n type of expansion joi n t f i l l e r , at no change i n 
cost. 

Van Zandt County, P.A.P. 363-B, J. S. Moore & Sons, Contractors, 
providing for increased quantities of class "B" culvert excavation and 
je t t i n g and ponding; estimated increase in cost $734.31. 

Van Zandt County, F.A.P. 363-D, Koss Construction Co., Contractors, 
providing for elimination of bottom dummy joints in concrete pavement; 
agreed reduction in cost $713.60. , 

Wise County, S.P. 839-F, Dexter Construction Co., Contractors, pro­
viding for furnishing washed gravel and road gravel; actual cost of ad­
ditional work $555.00. 

Culberson County, F.A.P. 558-D, Lone Star Construction Co., Con­
tractors, providing for d r i l l i n g of water well; estimated cost of ad­
ditional work $2,150.00. 

Fisher County, F.A.P. 96-B, Crouch & Hoiand, Contractors, providing 
for changes i n quantities of several contract items; estimated net i n ­
crease in cost $24.90. 

Kleberg County, S.P. 971-A, F.P. McElwrath Construction Co., Con­
tractors, providing for changes in quantities of various Contract items; 
actual net decrease i n cost $902.00. 

Dallas County, S.P. 946-A, Brown & Boot, Contractors, providing 
for added item of sprinkling base course; actual cost of additional work 
$404.25. 

Leon County, F.A.P. 582-A, T. L. James & Co., Contractors, providing 
for increased quantities of sand subgrade treatment and common roadway 
excavation; estimated cost of additional work $1,396.50. 

Pecos County, F.A.P. 618-A, Hannah Const. Co. and Fred and Dan Hall, 
Contractors, providing for added item of dry r i p rap and changes in 
quantities of various contract items; actual net increase in cost $5,570.^6. 

DeWitt County, F.A.P. 542-D, F.P, McElwrath Const. Co., Contractors, 
providing for placing of right-of-way markers; actual cost of additional 
work $23.80. 

Port Bend County, S.P. 889-B, Froeraming Bros., Contracotrs, providing 
for increased quantities of various contract items; estimated cost of 
additional work $801.64. 

DeWitt County, S.P. 891-F, P.P. McElwrath Const. Co., Contractors, 
providing for placing right-of-way markers; actual cost of additional 
work $11.20. 



6197 

6198 

6199 

6200 

15 3 

June 30, 1932 

Continued* 

Van Zandt Cotmty, P.A.P. 363-D, Koss Construction Co., Contractors, 
providing for increased quantity of sand subgrade treatment, material 
hauled additional l/4 mile and 6" t i l e drain; estimated cost of additional 
work $3,591.26. 

Van Zandt County, S.P. 496-C 'Koss Construction Co., Contractors, 
providing for increased quantities of sand subgrade treatment and 6" 
t i l e drain and reduction in material haul; estimated net increase in cost 
$461.98. 

The following projects are herehy accepted as recommended hy the 
Engineer* 

County Project Contractor Date Completed 

Calhoun S 807-F R. W. Briggs 6-11-32 
Calhoun S 969-A R. W. Briggs 6-11-32 
Cherokee S 251-C J . S. Moore & Sons 5-6-32 
Cherokee S 929-A In te rs ta te Const. Co. 5-19-32 
Cherokee s 929-B In ters ta te Const. Co. 5-19-32 
Crockett s 957-A A. B . Murdoch 5-3-32 
Dallas s 946-A Brown & Root, Inc . 6-4-32 
DeWitt F 542-D F.P. McElwrath 6-4-32 
DeWitt S 891-F F.P. McElwrath 5-23-32 
Fisher F 96-B Crouch & Hoiand 5-26-32 
Fisher S 917-E Balfanz Const. Co. 5-26-32 
For t Bend s 889-B Froemming Bros. 5-25-32 
Grayson s 934-A In te rs ta te Contg. Co. 5-6-32 
•Harris F 514-C Buss M i t c h e l l , Inc . 5-16-32 
Haskell s 959-D G. F. Davis 6-6-32 
Houston s 697-0 Ed Pettus 5-18-32 
Jasper s 980--B Jasper County 5-26-32 
Jim Wells s 971-B F . P. McElwrath 4-21-32 
Kleberg F 971-A F.P. McElwrath 4-21-32 
Lipscomb F 621-B L . E. Whitham & Co. 5-14-32 
Matagorda S 976-B Mart in Bros. 6-5-32 
Havarro S 873-B Burl ington RI RR 5-18-32 
Pecos F 618-A Hannah Const. Co. 6-4-32 
Pecos F 618-G In te rs ta te Const, Co. 6-4-32 
Refugio S 840-A H. K. McCollum 6-7-32 
Van Zandt S 496-C & D Jm P. Foty 5-25-32 
V i c t o r i a s 840-E R. W. Briggs & Co. 5-28-32 
Wheeler F 547-D In te rs ta te Const. Co. 6-8-32 

In Caldwell County on bids received June 30, 1932, contract for 
grading and small drainage structures from West City Limits of Lockhart 
to an intersection with Highway #80 near Martindale, a distance of 9.895 
miles, on State Highway No. 142, S.P. No. 1007, Unit No. I is awarded 
to A. J. Pickessen, Waco, Texas, for $14,381.45, which is the lowest and 
best bid. 

In Caldwell County, on bids received June 30, 1932, contract for con 
structing Boggy Branch, Dry Creek, Flag Branch and Hemphill Creek Bridges 
consisting of 4 @ 20*, 6 @ 20', 8 @ 10» and 2 @ 20" steel I-beam spans, 
treated timber p i l i n g substructures. Boggy Branch and Dry Creek Bridges, 
22 f t . roadway, concrete floor slabs, (new materials throughout); Flag 
Branch and Hemphill Creek Bridges, 19 f t . roadway, treated timber and 
asphalt flooring; County to furnish fabricate, paint and deliver steel 
stringers on sites from Lockhart to Martindale, a distance of 401 feet, 
on State Highway No. 142, S.P, 1007, Unit No. I is awarded to Austin 
Bridge Co., Dallas, Texas, for $10,606,64, which is the lowest and best 
bid. 



8201 

8202 

8203 

8204 

8206 

8208 

8207 

15 5 

June30, 1932 

^ Calhoun, Jackson, Matagorda Counties onhlds received June 30, 
1932, contract fo r the Constructionof Concrete Pavement from Port Lavaca 
to Palacios, adistance of 23.618mlles, on State HighwayNo. 67 S.P, 
No, 807-P, 989-A,B^D, Hnlt No. 11 Is awardedto BussMltchell, Houston 
Texas, fo r $40^,747.96, which Is thelowest andhest h id , onalternate 
h id fo r a l l four projects combined. 

In Childress County, onbids received June 30, 1932, contract for 
constructlngPralrle Dog Town Pork of BedBlver andBuckCreekbrldges 
consisting of 72and 27-28'-8^ spans, steel I-beam stringers, concrete 
f loor slabs, 22 f t , roadway, steel channel r a i l i n g , concr^teposts, stee^ 
channel caps, treated timber pl l lngbents located about 10 miles north 
of Childress, adistance of 2862 f t , on StateHlghwayNo. 4P,A.P,No, 
673-B^ CDhlt No, 1, Is awarded to Oran Speer, Alvord, Texas, for 
$86,383,94, whichis thelowest andbos tb ld . 

In Coke County, onbids received June 30, 1932, contract for con­
structing Colorado Hiver Hridge consisting of 1-160 f t , steel through 
truss span, 7-62 f t , steel I-beam spans, concrete f loo r slabs, 13-28'-8^ 
concrete deckglrder spans, 22 f t , roadway, concrete caisson type piers, 
precast concrete p i l i ng type bents, and Headway approaches locatedbe-
tweenBronte and Coke-TomGreen CountyDIne, a distance of 1860 f t , on 
State HighwayNo. 70, S.P, No, 439-P , Dhl tNo, 1 IsawardedtoD, P. 
Jones Const. Co,, D l t t l e Bock, Arkansas, for$81,820,98, whichis the 
lowest andbest b id . 

In Delta and Damar Counties onbids received June 30, 1932, contract 
f o r constructing Sulphur BlverBrldge, (newchannel), Sulphur Hiver 
Hridge, (old channel) and Slough Hridge consisting- of 3-40Pt. and 24-20P^ 
18 and!8-20 f t . spans, steel I-beam stringers, concrete f loo r slabs, 
2 2 f t , roadway, treated timber p l l lngbents , steel caps; Jernlgan Creek 
and2Bel le f Bridges conslstlngof 3-28'-8^, 8and 8-20 f t . steel I-beam 
spans, concrete f loor slabs, high early strength concrete, 22 f t . road­
way; precast concrete p i l i ng type substructure, hlghearly strength 
concrete; and Bô dway approaches locatedbetween Paris and Commerce, 
a distance of 1,723 miles, onState HighwayNo. 24, No. M-l-3-6and 
No. M-l-v-8, i s awardedto George W. Condons Co., Dallas, Texas, for 
$82,948,32, whichis thelowest andbos tb ld , 

InPrathCounty, onbids received June 30, 1932, oontraotfor con­
structing BOsoue Biver Bridge, consisting of 3-62 f t , ^teel 1-beamspans, 
28-38' concrete deckglrder spans, 2 2 f t , roadway, concrete column spread 
footing type substructure; Greens Creekbrldge consisting of 7-38'-8^ c o ^ 
Crete deckglrder spans, 22 f t , roadway; concrete column spread footing 
type substructures; one 3x8x8x34multlple boxculvert locatedbetween 
DubllnandHlco, adistance of 1387,6feet onStatoHlghwayNo, 87, 
S,P, No, 983-G, Hnlt No, 1 Is awardedto Cage Bros, Bishop, Texas, for 
$81,823,36, whichis thelowest andhes th id . 

In Gray County onbids received June 30, 1932, contract for Grading 
and Drainage Structures f rom8 miles east of Pampa, to Wheeler County 
Bine, adistance of 18,181 miles.on State HighwayNo, 162, S,P, No, 914-^ 
Halt No, 1 Is awardedto Oran Spe^r, Alvord, Texas, for $38,614,40, whlc^ 
Is the lowest andbest b id , 

InHarrlson County onbids received June 30, 1932, contract for con­
structing l-120'-0^ Timber p i l e trest le with I-beam stringers andconcreto^ 
f l oo r s , and 3mul t lp leboxculver t s having a comblnedlength of 109,76 f 
fromDpshur CountyDIne, to Dl t t l e Cypress Creekadlstance of 229,76 f t 
on StateHlghwayNo, 166, S,P, No, 993-B, Hnl tNo. D Is awardedto 
Swlndell^Sonka, Sulphur Springs, Texas, fo r $13,812,81, whichis the 
lowest andbest b i d . 



6208 

6209 

6210 

6211 

6212 

6213 

6214 

6215 

6216 

621? 

157 

June 30, 1932 

In Harrison County on bids received June 30, 1932, contract for 
Grading and Small Drainage Structures from Upshur County Line, to L i t t l e 
Cypress Creek a distance of 13.284 miles, on State Highway Ho. 155, S.P. 
Ho. 993-D, Unit Ho. I is awarded to Gifford-Hill & Co., Inc., Dallas, 
Texas, for $52,728.58, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Mjulijon County, on bids received June 30, 1932, contract for 
Concrete Pavement from 8.5 miles South of Madisonville to Walker County 
Line, a distance of 1.197 miles, on State Highway Ho. 32, S.P. 176-B, 
Unit Ho. I I is awarded to J. P. Poty, Dallas, Texas, for $30,017.90, whi<h 
is the lowest and best bid. 

In Panola County on bids received June 30, 1932, contract for Con­
crete Pavement from Murvalle Creek, southeast to Shelby county Line, a 
distance of 7.280 miles, on State Highway Ho. 8 P.A.P. Ho. 599, Unit Ho. 
I I , is awarded to T. S. Clements, Shreveport, La. for $103,798.22, 
which is the lowest and best hid . 

In Tyler County on bids received June 30, 1932, contract for Grading 
and Drainage Structures from H i l l i s t e r to Woodville, a distance of 
8.356 miles, on State Highway Ho. 40 P.A.P. Ho. 630-B, Unit Ho. 1, is 
awarded to S. G, Powell, Jacksonville, Texas, for $23,514.11, whichis 
the lowest and best bid. 

I n Val Verde County on bids received June 30, 1932, contract for 
Grading and Drainage Structrues from 0.9 mile east of Devil's Hiver, to 
a point 12 miles south of Comstock, a distance of 7.665 miles, on State 
Highway Ho. 3 F.A.P. Ho. 212-Eev. & Extended, S.P. Ho. 437-B, Unit Ho. 1 
is awarded to Jas. Spencer & Son Const. Co., Dublin, Texas, for $88,604,$9 
which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Washington County, on bids received June 30,1932, contract for 
Concrete Pavement from Washington to 6 miles east of Brenham, a distance 
of 11.434 miles, on State Highway Ho. 90, S.P. Ho. 740-B, Unit Ho. I I , 
is awarded to J. P. Poty, Dallas, Texas, for $169,001.52, which is the 
lowest and best bid. 

I n Wheeler County, on bids received June 30, 1932, contract f o r 
Concrete Pavement from Wheeler, to Hemphill County Line, a distance of 
12.896 miles, on State Highway Ho. 4, F.A.P. Ho. 45-B, Unit Ho. I I , is 
awarded to Stuckey Const. Co., Wichita Falls, Texas, for $212,995.67, 
which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Wood County, on bids received June 30, 1932, contract for Con­
structing Lake Fork Creek Bridge consisting of 3-40 f t . spans and 41-28'-
6" spans, steel I-beam stringers, concrete floor slabs, 22 f t . roadway, 
steel channel r a i l i n g , concrete post, steel caps, treated timber p i l i n g 
type bents located two miles south of Quitman, a distance of 1288.5 f t . 
on State Highway Ho. 37 S.P. Ho. 1002-B, Unit Ho. I is awarded to J. L. 
Markham, Sulphur Springs, Texas, for $37,257.71, which is the lowest and 
best bid. 

In Cooke and Wise Counties application for designation of a State 
Highway from Gainesville in Cooke County, to Decatur„ in Wise County, to 
be part of the Butterfield T r a i l , was referred to the State Highway 
Engineer for investigation and report. 

In Delta and Fannin Counties application for requested designation 
from Cooper, in D elta County, to Ladonia, in Fannin County was referred 
to the State Highway Engineer f o r investigation and report. 



6218 

6219 

6220 

6221 

6222 

6223 

6224 

6224| 

6226 

6226 

6227 

15 

June 20, 1922 

In Consales Oounty the State Highway Engineer io directed to proceed 
with plane end specifications for Dnit ̂  construction on State Highway 
Ho, 112 from Consales to the Wilson Oounty Line, on condition that Oounty 
w i l l put uu i t s share of construction oost and a l l necessary right-of-way 
on approved location. 

In Leon and Madison Counties the State Highway Engineer is authorised 
to open the Old San Antonio P̂ ad from Cross D̂ ads to Midway, and an 
appropriation of ̂ 25,000,00 8tate Punds is herehy made for this constructions 

In Morris and Cro^ Counties application for designation of a 8tato 
Highway, to he an extension of Highway Ho, 11, from Daingerfield to 
Longview was referred to the State Highway Engiheer for investigation 
and report. 

In Morris County the 8tate Highway Engineer is directed to prepare 
estimate, plans and specifications for surfacing State Highway ̂ 11, from 
Daingerfield to Omaha, and to advertise for hids for suoh construction. 

In Panola County the 8tate Highway Engineer is directed to prepare 
an estimate of cost of graveling Stato Highway ̂ 8-A, 4,2 miles, from 
State Highway ̂ 8 to tho town of Cary, Texas, 

In Ohelh^ County, i t ia ordered hy the Commission that an approp­
riation he made to start work on on 8tate Highway ̂ 76 from Center south­
west towards tho Attoyao Hiver, and the 8tate Highway Engineer is direct­
e d ^ prepare a^ estimate for o^adoo^ 
Joaquin, on condition that said County w i l l meet a l l neoes5ary right-of-
way requirements. 

In Wood Counts i t is ordered hy the Commission that Minute ̂ 2965 
providing that County was to furnish $1,000,00 per mile for construction 
of State Highway 154 (27-A) is herehy rescinded, and the State Highway 
Engineer is instructed to advertise for hids for Dnit 1 construction as 
soon as piano are ready, on condition that County furnish not loss than 
100' right-of-way as provided in tho original order, 

^ 
In Wood and Doshur Counties the State Highway Engineer is directed 

to make investigati on and report on application for designation of State 
Highway from Cilmer, in Dpshur County, to Quitman, in Wood County, to he 
an extension of State Highway ^155, 

July 1, 1982 
I n Andrews County on hids received July 1 , 1922, contract fo r Crad­

ing, Drainage Structures and Caliche Ease Courses from Andrews northwest 
to Cainos County Line, a distance of 12,782 miles, on State Highway Ho, 
127, 8,P, Ho, 928-D Dnit Ho, 1 ^ 11 is awarded to Done Star Const, Co,, 
San Antonio, Texas, f o r $72,844,98, which is tho lowest and host h i d . 

I n Dailey and Damh Counties on hids received July 1 , 1922, contract 
f o r grading, drainage structures and caliche hase courses with single 
hituminouo surface treatment from Muloshoo to a point 8,5 miles northwest 
of Sudan, a distance of 12,049 miles, on State Highway Ho, 7, P,A,P, 
Ho, 502-D ^ E, Dnit Ho, 1 and 11 is awarded to Womack ^ Henning Const, 
Co,, Sherman, Texas, f o r $111,720,82, which is tho lowest andhest h i d . 

I n Crockett County on hids received July 1, 1922, contract f o r Calic o 
Hase Courses, from Osona oast to Sutton County Line, a distance of 15,085 
miles, on State Hi^way Ho, 27 P,A,P, Ho, 617-A, Dnit Ho, 11 i s awarded 
to Cage P^os,, Dishop, Texas, fo r $48,169,99, which is the lowest and 
best h i d . 

^ 



161 

J u l y l , 1932 

^ Orosby County, onbids received July 1, 1932, contract for Grad-
IngBralnage Structures and Caliche Base Courses with Bauble Bituminous 
Surface Treatment from 1.5 miles east of Crosbyton to 3 miles east of 
Crosbyton a distance of 1.822 ^l les , on StateHighway Ho. 24 P.A.P. 
Ho. 443-B, Unit Ho. 1 ^ 11 Is awarded to Huddleston Const. Co., Crosbyton 
Tex^s, for $27,128.23, whichis thelowest andbos tb ld . 

I n Culberson County, onbids received July 1, 1932, contract for 
SlngleBltumlnous Surface Treatment from Van Horn east 13mlles, a dls-
tance of 13.008 miles, on StateHlghwayHo. 1, S.B.Ho. 889-B, Unit Ho. 1 
is awarded to Haden^ Austin, Houston, Texas, fo r $13,985.02, whichis 
the lowest andhes th id . 

InBeWltt County onbids received July 1, 1932, contract for Two 
Course Limestone Bockasphalt Surface Course from an Intersection with 
Highway #81, to 8mlles northeast of Yorktownadlstance of 5.759 miles, 
on StateHlghwayHo. 72, S.P. Ho. 735-A, Unl tHo. I l l Is awardedto 
Hueces Const. Co., Corpus Chris t i , Texas, fo r $14,284.58, which Is the 
lowest andbest b id . 

In Jefferson and Orange Counties onbids received July 1, 1932, con-
tract for ConstructlngHeches Biver Bridge In Jefferson and Orange 
Counties on State Highway Ho. 3, Ho. M-12-B-5 is awarded to P. M. Altgel^ 
^ Co., Beaumont, Texas, fo r $2,400.00 which is the lowest andbos tb ld . 

i n Kames County onbids received July 1, 1932, contract for One 
Course Limestone Hock Asphalt Surface Course from Karnes City to Bcleto 
Crook, adistance of 9.877 mlles, onStateHlghwayHo. 112S.P. Ho. 789-
A ^ B, Unit Ho. I l l Is awarded to Hueces Const. Co., Corpus Christ i , Texa^ 
f o r $7,781.40, which i s tho lowos t andbest b id . 

In Pecos County, onbids received July 1, 1932, contract fo r Caliche 
Base Courses with Triple Bituminous Asphalt Surface Treatment f romapo ln 
7 miles west of Port Stockton to Beeves County Bine, a distance of 24.838 
miles, on State BlghwayHo. 27, P.A.P.Ho. 812-B^C, UnltHo. 11, is 
awardedtoB. B. Beach, Pallas, Texas, fo r $111,852.73, whichis the 
lowest aod best b id . 

InBunnels and Coleman Counties onbids received July 1, 1932, con­
tract for Caliche and Waterbound Broken Stone Macadam Base Courses from 
Balllnger Past to Talpaadlstance of 14.971 miles, on StateHlghwayHo. 

23, P.A.P, Ho. 800-A-B^ C, Unit Ho. 11 Is awardedto Cage Bros, Bishop, 
Texa^, f o r $90,450.18, whichis thelowest andbostb ld . 

In Wheeler County onbids received July 1, 1932, contract for Water-
Bound Caliche and Limestone Base Course, from Wheelerwest to Cray County 
Line, ad is tanceof 18.805 miles, on StateHlghwayHo. 152S.P. 914-A, 
Unl tHo. 11 Is awardedto OranSpeer, Alvord, Texas, fo r $83,897.08, 
which Is thelowest andbest b id . 

In Wilbarger County onbids received July 1, 1932, contract fo r 
O^avel, Caliche and CrushedLl^estoneBase Courses from 2mlles north 
of Vernon, to BedBlver, a distance of 17.282 miles, on StateHighway #23 
S.P.Ho. 928-B,UnltHo. 11, Isawardedto J . L . ^ B . A. Vl lb lg , Inc. , 
Ballas, Texas, fo r $52,790.50, whlchls the lowest andbest b id . 

InPannln and Hunt Counties request fo r designation of aStateHlgh-
way from Bonham, InPannln County, to Wolfe City, InHunt County, was 
referred to the State Highway Engineer fo r Investigation and report. 



6238 

6239 

6240 

6241 

6242 

6243 

6244 

6245 

6246 

6247 

163 

July 1, 1932 

In Franklin County tho State Highway Engineer is directed to have a 
survey made of State Highway No, 37 from Mount Vernon to a connection wit i 
Highway #49 at or near Talco, in Titus County, 

In Red River and Bowie Counties request for designation of a State 
Highway from Annona, in Red River County, to intersect State Highway #11 
in Bowie County at or near Sulphur River Bridge was referred to the State 
Highway Engineer for investigation and report, 

July 2, 1932 
In Anderson County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $4,675.44 State Funds 

is herehy r%de to he expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho, 19, from 
Montalba to Henderson County Line, a distance of 11,504 miles to cover 
tho cost of a Road o i l prime coat to serve u n t i l an asphalt surface can b 
applied. This appropriation being made for Betterment Work, Job Ho. 
M-10-A-7. A.F.3.-32-444 

In Angelina County, the State Highway Engineer is directed to pre­
pare estimates and submit to the Commission for tho improvement of Highwa; 
No. 35 north andsouth of Lufkin, and to prepare an order for the con­
sideration of the Commission for the section most needing the improvement 

increase 
In Archer County an initial/appropriation of $1,061.6? State Funds 

is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho. 66 from 
Archer-Wichita County Line, to Windthorst a distance of 18,20 miles for 
Roadway Maintenance for balance of fis c a l year ending August 31, 1932, 
and the State Highway Engineer is instructed to talce this section of road 
over for maintenance inasmuch as a l l conditions imposed in this designation 
have been complied with. This appropriation being made for General Main­
tenance Budget. A.F,E,-32-»445 

In Armstrong County i t is ordered by tho Commission that as soon as 
county has furnished not less than 100' right-of-way on approved location 
on State Highway #5 through said county, the State Highway Engineer is 
directed to prepare plans and specifications for construction of Unit I , 

In Baylor County i t is ordered that plans be completed for Unit I 
on Highway No, 23 from i t s intersection with Highway Ho, 30 north to the 
Wilbarger County Line, and that same be advertised for bids as soon as 
ready. 

In Bexar County, i t is ordered that plans be completed on State 
Highway Ho. 2 from the Guadalupe County Line to the City of San Antonio, 
and that bids be received for the construction of both Units I and I I ; 
the condition of this order being that Bexar County w i l l furnish not less 
than a 120 f t . right-of-way on location approved by the State Highway 
Engineer, of the most economical and practicable type of Unit I I , 

In Bexar County, i t is ordered that plans be completed on State High­
way No, 9 from Leon Springs to the Kendall County Line, and that bids be 
received for the construction of both Units I and I I ; the condition of 
this order being that Bexar County w i l l furnish not less than a 120 f t , 
right-of-way on location approved by the State Highway Engineer, of the 
most economical and practicable type of Unit I I . 

In Bexar County, i t is ordered that plans be completed on State High­
way No, 66 north of San Antonio to the Comal County Line, and that bids 
be received for the construction of both Units I and H; the condition 
of this order "being that Bexar County w i l l furnish not less than a 120 f t 
right-of-way onlocation approved by the State Highway Engineer, of the 
nost economical and practicable type of Unit I I . 



16 

6248 

8249 

8250 

8251 

8252 

8253 

July 2,1932 

In Bowie County, Minute #5948 having authorised thepreparation of 
plans f o r concrete pavement on Highway No. 1 from Maud to Carhondale, a 
distance of 5.401 miles, on condition that Oounty would furnish not les^ 
thaniOO* right-of-way on location approvedby the State HIghwayEnglneer 
i t i s ordered that this workbe expedited and an i n i t i a l appropriation 
of $114,952.00 State and Federal Funds is herehy made to he expendedunder 
the direction o f t h e State highway Engineer through the Construction 
Division fo r the construction of th i s project . 

InBra^oriaCounty an I n i t i a l appropriationof $38,131.32 StateFund 
i s herehy made tohe expendedunder the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State HighwayNo. 19 from 
FortBend Oounty Bine, to ward^ngleton, a distance of 10.88mlles to 

widen roadway, f l a t t e n slopes revise the grade l ine and wldenal l s t ruc t^ 
This appropriationbeing made forBotterment Work, Job No. M-12-1-5 and 
on condition that said county w i l l furnish such right-of-way as may he 
required to he not less than 100 f t . In width, fencing to he donehy the 

Oounty. A.F.E.-32-448 

I n Burleson Oounty the State Highway Engineer having reported in 
accordance with Minute No. 5954, the estimated cost of constructing 23.79 
miles of State HighwayNo. 21 across Burleson Oounty w i l l he approximate! 
$151,000.00 or $8300.00 per mile, I t leorderedthat plans and specif i ­
cations heprepared for Unit 1 from the east county l ine through Oaldwell 
o apoln t on Highway No. 44 at or near Lincoln; provided such Inter­

mediate control point w i l l f u rn l sha satisfactory l ine ; this order helng 
conditionedupon Burleson Oounty fumlshlngnot less thaniOO f t . r igh t -
of-way on locationapprovedby the State HIghwayEnglneer a n d f u l l y fenced 

I n Burleson Oounty an I n i t i a l appropriation of $11,819.17 State 
Funds Is herehy made to he expendedunder the direction of the State 
Highway Engineer through the maintenance Division on State HighwayNo. 3̂  
from Washington-Burleson Oounty Bine, to Somervllle, a distance of 2.2 
miles fo r regravelllng and cut-hack asphalt surface treatment. This 
appropri^ionbeing madeforBetterment Work, Job No. M-17-K-4. 

A.F.E.D32-447 

In Oaldwell Oounty, an I n i t i a l appropriationof $14,368.18State 
Funds Is herehy made to he expendedunder the direction of the State 
Highway Engineer through the ConstructionDivision on State Highway #142 
S.B. No. 1007, extending fromthe West CityDimits of Dockhart to an 

IntersectionwithHighwayNo. 80 near Martindale, ad is tanceof 9.895 
mile^, fo r tho construction of f a d i n g and Drainage Structures, on con­
di t ion that said County w i l l furnish$14,3^8.15 fo r such Improvement and 
such right-of-way as may he required, fencing tohe donehy the County, 
andwlth the further understanding that should the cost of improvement 
^ceed theforegolng estimate, Caldwell County shall f u m i s h i t s p r o -
portlonate share of th^ additional cost, whichis one-half. This minute 
is subject to theprovlslons of Minutes 2282 and 5955. 

A.F.E.-32-448 

In Calhoun County, an I n i t i a l appropriation of $138,809.78, State 
Funds Is herehy made to he expendedunder the direction of the State 
HIghwayEnglneer throughthe ConstructionDivision on StateHlghwayNo. 
57 S.B. 807-Fand9B9-A, extending fromBort Lavaca to the Jackson County 
Dine, a distance of 8.^52 miles for the construction of Concrete Bavement 
withtheunder^tanding that when funds become available, Calhoun County 
shall reimburse the State Highway Department to the extent of one-third 
o f t h e actual construction cost. That part of Minute No. 2318 dated 
December 17, 1929, i n conf l ic t with the ahove is herehy voided. 



6254 

6255 

6256 

6257 

6258 

6259 

167 

July 1932 

In Chambers County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $102,753.02 State 
Funds is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State 
Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho. 
124, from Intersection of 125 at Stowell South to Chambers-Galveston 
County Line, a distance of 14.0 Miles f o r surfacing with shell and o i l 
mix surface treatment. This appropriation being made fo r Betterment 
Work, Job Ho. M-20-D and on condition that said county w i l l furnish 
such right-of-way as may be required to be not less than 100 f t . in 
width, fencing to be done by the County. 

A,F.E.- 32-449 

In Childress County, since a l l unexpended County funds allotted for 
Highway Construction, are not immediately available because of a Court 
restraining order, and since the importance of the bridges over Prairie 
Dog Town Pork of Red River and Buck Creek, P.A.P. No. 573-B & C, require 
their immediate construction, the Highway Department agrees, upon accept-} 
ancg of the order by the Commissioners1 Court of Childress County, to 
advance such County funds as necessary and proceed with the constructio 
of these two bridges on Highway No. 4 north of Childress, with the under-l 
standing and agreement on the part of Childress Cpunty that a l l necessarj 
right-of-way w i l l be furnished the State free of charge, and with the 
further Understanding that when the County funds now impounded are re­
leased from said restraining order, the County w i l l reimburse the State 
Highway Department with i t s proportionate share of the actual construct­
ion cost, which share is one-third. The estimated cost of these two 
bridge projects is $118,864,79 and an appropriation of two-thirds State 
and Federal Funds is hereby made for such construction. 

In Cochran County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $500.00 State Funds 
is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway-
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway No. 24 from 
Hockley-Cochran County Line, to Morton a distance of 12.194 miles for 
Roadway Maintenance for fiscal year ending August 31, 1932, and the State 
Highway Engineer is instructed to take this section of road over for 
maintenance inasmuch as a l l conditions imposed in this designation have 
been complied with. This appropriation being made for General Maintenances 
Budget. A.F.E.-52-450 

In Coke County, since the County has been unable to dispose of i t s 
bonds at a reasonable price, and since conditions require the immediate 
construction of this project, the State Highway Department agrees to 
advance such County funds as necessary and proceed with the construction 
of the bridge over Colorado River on Highway No. 70 near Bronte, same 
being S.P. 439-D. This bridge construction is estimated to cost $72,469«|&5 
and 50$ State Punds are hereby allotted for such construction, with the 
understanding and agreement on the part of Coke County, that sufficient 
bonds w i l l be placed i n escrow to cover f i f t y per cent of the cost, that 
neither said bonds nor the proceeds therefrom shall be directed to any 
other use or purpose, and that Coke County shall convert said bonds into 
cash, i f so ordered by the Commission, and reimburse the State Highway 
Department with the County's pro rata share of the actual construction 
cost. 

In Comal County, i t is ordered that plans be completed, on State Highlf 
way No. 66 from the Bexar County Line to the Blanco County Line, and that] 
bids be received for the construction of both Units I and I I ; the con­
dition of this order being that Comal County w i l l furnish not less than a 
120 f t . right-of-way on location approved by the State Highway Engineer, 

In Comal County i t is ordered that a special preliminary engineering 
appropriation in the amount of $1,500.00 ($172.75 per mile) be made to 
cover the cost of completing the location surveys and P. S. & E. for Unit 
I Construction on Highway No. 2 from the Guadalupe River Bridge in New 
Braunfels to the Hays County Line, a distance of 8.683 miles. 



6260 

6261 

6262 

6263 

6264 

6265 

6266 

6267 

16) 

July 2, 1932 

In Coryell County, i t is ordered that Minute No. 5746 authorizing 
Unit I Construction on Highway 66 from the Lampasas County Line to the 
Hamilton County Line, he herehy cancelled as Minute No. 5745 duplicates 
th is order and appropriates funds f o r th is improvement through the Main­
tenance Department. 

In Deaf Smith County the State Highway Engineer is authorized to pre) 
pare plans and specifications for construction of grading and drainage 
structures on State Highway 13 through said County on condition that 
County w i l l furnish not less than 100* right-of-way on location to he j 
approved hy the State Highway Engineer. 

In Donley County i t is ordered hy the Commission that as soon as 
County has furnished not less than 100* right-of-way on the approved l o ­
cation, the State Highway Engineer is directed to prepare plans and spec! 
f icat ions fo r construction of Unit I on State Highway #5 through said 
County. 

I n Ector County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $16,757,55 State Funds 
is herehy made to he expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway No, 137 from 
Odessa to Andrews County Line, a distance of 17,045 miles for ,4 gallon 
seal coat. This appropriation being made fo r Betterment Work, Job No. 
M-6-T-3 without right-of-way requirements. 

A. F.E.-32-451 

In Edwards County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $10,947.75 State Fund: 
is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway En-| 
gineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway No. 55 from Rod 
Springs southeast, a distance of 8,947 miles for widening shoulders and 
f la t tening slopes, and removing two dips. This apuropriation being made 
fo r Betterment Work, Job No. M-22-C and on condition that said county w i l ] 
furnish such right-of-way as may be required to be not less than 100 f t . 
i n width, fencing t o b e done by the County. 

A.F.E.-32-452 . 

I n Erath County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $73,923,35 State Funds 
is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer, through the Construction Division, on State Highway No, 67, 
S.P, No, 983-0, a distance of 0,262 miles for the construction of the 
Bosque River Bridge, consisting of 3.52 f t , steel I-beam spans, 26-36'-6" 
concrete deck girder spans, 22 f t , roadway, concrete spread footing type 
sub-structures; Greens Creek bridge consisting of 7-36'~6" concrete deck 
girder spans, 22 f t . roadway, concrete column spread footing type sub­
structure, one 3x8x8x34 multiple box culvert; located between Dublin and 
Iico on condition that Erath County w i l l furnish such right-of-way as may 
3e required, fencing tobe done by the County, and with the further under­
standing that when funds become available, Erath County shall reimburse 
;he State Highway Department to the extent of one-third the actual con­
struction cost. A.F.E.-32-453 

In Erath and Palo Pinto Counties, i t is ordered by the Commission 
that State Highway No. 108 from Stephenville by way of Thurber and Mingus 
to Strawn be reinstated. 

In Fannin County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $64,182.47 or so much 
of same as maybe found to be necessary State Funds is hereby made to be 
expended under the direction ofthe State Highway Engineer through the 
Maintenance Division on State Highway No. 34, from 3 miles south of 
Honey Grove to Ladonia a distance of 9 miles for relocating and grading 
4 miles widening balance of roadway, placing local limestone base. This 
appropriation being made for Betterment Work, Job No. M-l "0-7 and on con­
dition that said county w i l l furnish such right-of-way as may be required 
to be not less than 80 f t . in width, fencing to be done by the County. 

A.F.E .-32-454 



17 

July 2, 1932 

InPannln County, an I n i t i a l appropriation of $48,166,17 State Pundŝ  
Is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction of tho Stato Highway 
Engineer through theMalntenanceDlvlslon on StateHlghwayHo, 78from 
Bailey toward Bonham, a distance of 6,068mlles fo r f la t tening the sharp 
curves, widening roadway, placing a l o c a l llmestonebase, andDoubleBlt­
umlnous SurfacoTreatment, This approprlatlonbelng made for Betterment 
Work, Job Ho, M-l-D-7 andon condition that said county w i l l furnish suĉ  
r l gh t -o f -w^ as maybe required to be not less than SO f t , Inwid th , 
fencing to be doneby the County, 

A,P,E,-32-466 

^ PprtBend Countyan i n i t i a l appropriation of $4,896,78State 
Punds is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction o f t h e State 
Highway Engineer through theMaintenance Divisionon StateHlghwayHo, 1̂  
betweonHarrls-Pt, Bend County Bine, and Pt, Bend-Bra^orla CountyDIne, 
a to ta l distance of 10,1 miles fo r widening small structures to 30 f t . 
This approprlatlonbelng made forBotterment Work, Job Ho, M-12-J-6 and 
on condition that said County w i l l furnish such right-of-way as maybe 
r eou i red tohono t less thaniOO f t , i n w i d t h , fencing tobedoneby the 
County, A,P,E,-32-468 

P^ Port Bend County the StateHighway Engineer is authorl^edand 
directed to prepareplans and specifications for^rad lng anddralnage 
structures onState HlghwayHo, 38 from theBra^orla CountyDIne to a 
connection wlthHlghway Ho, 3 a t Sugarland, adistance of approximately 
18,7mlles, and to advertise f o r b i d s fo r construction with theunder-
standing that the County w i l l furnish such right-of-way as maybe re­
quired to be not less than 100 f t , i n w i d t h , fencing to bedoneby the 
County, andwlth the further understanding that when funds become avai l ­
able Port Bend County w i l l furnish 1̂ 3 of the actual cost of construction 

I n Plsher County, since County funds arenot Immediately available 
for the construction of GravelBase Courses with adouble Bituminous Sur-
faceTreatment on HlghwayHo, 83, S,P, 917-A, B ^ D , extending fromBoby 
to the Jones CountyDIne, adistance of 13,617 miles, theDepartment 
agrees to advance such County funds as necessary and to proceedwith the 
construction of the above Unit 11 work with theunderstandlng and agree­
ment on tho part of said County that I t w l l l e n t e r Into an agreement with 
the State Highway Department fo r thopayment o f t h e County's onehalf 
share of the actual construction cost, and that payment to theDepartment 
w i l l be made as soon as the condition of the County Depository w i l l per­
mit . This construction Is estimatedto cost ^123,979,80 andState funds 
In theamount of $81,989,90 were allottedunderMlnute #6028, dated 
October 30th, 1931, The State HIghwayEnglneer Is authorised to Issue 
workorders fo r the construction of the Gravel Base Courses onwhlch 
contract was awarded October 19th, 1931, to McClure^ Dennlson, 

In Galveston, Harris and Dlberty Counties, aState Highway Is hereby 
designated from Te^as City, In Galveston County, to Dayton, In Dlberty 
County; th is deslgnatlonbelng on the condition that the counties w i l l 
f u r n l s h a satisfactory fe r ry andferry service over the ship channel. 
The State Highway Engineer w i l l report to the^Commlsslonregardlng this 
service and the condition of thepresent Improvements for further action 
and proposed routing of said Highway, f o r I ts consideration. 

In Gar^aCountyan i n i t i a l app rop r i a t i ono f $20,OOCOOState Punds 
is hereby made tobe expendedunder the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Construction Division on Highway Ho, 84 from Post 
west 3,409 miles to a connection with thepresent locatlonand the State 
Highway Engineer Is authorised anddlrected to prepare plans, and speci­
f icat ions fo r Unit 1 Construction contingent upon the County furnishing 
f u l l y fenced, such right-of-way as maybe required to be not less than 
100 feet In wldthonlocatlonapprovedby the St^te HIghwayEnglneer and 
with the further understanding that when funds are available the County 
w i l l furnish I t s pro rata share of the to ta l construction cost. This 
action is to supersedeMlnute Ho, 4799 appropriating funds for elimination 
of dip on present location l , 5ml l e s west of Post, 

A.P,E,-32-467 



July 2,1932 

Tl̂ e Oommlsslon having considered the request of E. 0. Powell, con­
tractor on StateProject 906-H, Highway 20, Gillespie Oounty, for ad­
di t ional compensation on account of the fact that more solid rock was 
encountered than was anticipated when the hldwas prepared, I t Is ordered 
hy the Oommlsslon that, Inasmuch as th is contract was executed on the ba^ls 
of unclassified excavation, and, Inasmuch as no prices were requested or 
received on either solid rock or common excavation, and, inasmuch as 
Mrm Powell knew that he was hlddlng on anunclasslfled job, this request 
f o r additional compensation he refused. 

I n Pray Oounty, since the county has heenunahle to dispose of i t s 
honds at a reasonahleprlce, and since conditions require the Immediate 
construction of th is project, the State Highway Department agrees to 
advance such county funds as necessary and to proceed with the construc­
t l o n o f Grading and Drainage Structures, on S.P. Ho. 914-H, extending 
fromapoint 6 miles east of Pampa to the Wheeler Oounty Line, adistance 
of IS.161 miles on StateHlghwayHo. 152. This cons t ruc t ions estimated 
to cost $44,291.56and50$Statefunds areherehy al lo t ted fo r suchcon-
structlonwlththeunderstandlng and agreement on thepar t of Gray Oounty 
that suff ic ient honds w i l l heplaced In escrow to cover the County's one-
half share of the cost, that neither saldbonds nor theproceeds t h e r e f r ^ 
shall he directed to any other use or purpose, and that Gray Oounty shal^ 
convert saldhonds into cash, I f so orderedhy the Oommlsslon, and re­
imburse the State Highway Department with the County's pro rata share of 
the actual construction cost. MinuteHo. 5060,dated October 21, 1931, 1̂  
hereby amended to allow the Immediate construction of this project. 

I n Hamilton County MalntenanceM-9-A-4, anaddltlonal appropriation 
of $24,000.00 Ishereby made fo r the constructlonof ahlghwaterbr ldge 
across the LeonHlver on StateHlghwayHo. 66 Instead of thepresent 
low water crossing. This Is to supplement anapproprlatlonof $60,000.0^ 
made several months ago forhetterment and Improvement of this highway 
covered In Minute 5606, datedAprll 12th. 1932. 

A.P.E.-32-456 

In Hardin County an I n i t i a l appropriationof $3,065.26StatePunds 
Is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho. 6 from 
beglnnlngof Heches Hiver f i l l toHeches HlverDrldge, adistance of 7.01^ 
feet f o r construction of 7012 L i n . Pt. of wire cable guardfence. This 
appropriationheingmade forHetterment Work, Job Ho. M-20-^4. 

A.P.E.-32-459 

In Hardin Countyan increase appropriation of $22,038.00 StatePunds 
is hereby made to be expendedunder tho direction of the State Highway 
Engineer throughthe Maintenance Division onState HlghwayHo. 6 from 
Jefferson-Hardin CountyLlno to Sllsbee, adistance of 12.663mlles there^ 
by bringing the to ta l appropriation on the job to $77,615.52, this In ­
crease being necessary to bring the base to amlnlmum of six Inchcomplet^d 
depth, and to cover cost of regradlng andbulldlng drainage structures on 
the 3.1 miles section, from Intersection of Highways Ho. 6 and 40 to the 
f i r s t grade crossing. This appropriationheingmade forHetterment Work, 
Job Ho. M-12-M-2 without right-of-way requirements, as right-of-way re­
quired i n original appropriation. 

A.P.E.-32-460 

In Harrison County, a n l n l t l a l a p p r o p r l a t l o n o f $76,522.37 State 
Punds Is hereby made tobe expendedunder the direction of the State 
Highway Engineer through the construction divis ionon StateHlghwayHo. 
155, S.P. 993-3, extendlngfromtheDpshur CountyLlno, east t o L l t t l e 
Cypress Creek, adistance of 13.264 miles f o r t h e constructlonof Grad­
ingand Drainage Structures, oncondition that said county shall furnish 
such right-of-way as maybe reouired, fencing tobe doneby the County, 
andwlth the further understanding that when fundsbecome available, 



17) 

6279 

6280 

6281 

6282 

6283 

6284 

July 2, 1932 

Coatinued: 

Harrison County shall reimburse the State Highway Department to the ex­
tent of one-half of the actual construction cost. This minute is 
supplementary to Minute Ho, 5546, dated March 2, 1932. 

A.F.E.-39-461 

In Henderson County i t is ordered by the Commission that as 7soon as 
Unit I has sufficiently settled on State Highway #40 from Athens towards 
Jacksonville the State Highway Engineer is directed to prepare plans and 
specifications and to advertise for bids for construction of Unit I I , of 
the most practicable and economical type. 

In Hidalgo County the State Highway Engineer is authorized and dir­
ected to make location surveys and prepare P.S. & E, for Unit I Con­
struction on Highway Ho, 66 from end of concrete pavement south of Pharr 
to a connection with the Old Military Road approximately 3,6 miles east 
of Hidalgo, a distance of 3.125 miles, and to make necessary investiga­
tions for the construction of a bridge over floodway 3.7 miles southof 
Pharr, contingent upon the county furnishing, fully fenced, such right-
of-way as may be recuired to be not less than 100 feet in width on lo­
cation approved by the State Highway Engineer, with the further understand­
ing that when funds are available, the County w i l l furnish its pro rata 
share of the total construction cost. 

In Hopkins County, $91,433.96 is hereby made for the construction 
of State Highway Ho. 154 from Sulphur Springs to the Wood County Line, 
the type of construction planned being iron ore rock and iron ore gravel 
base with an asphalt surface treatment; the county having agreed to ex­
pend on this work $30,000.00. I t is recommended by the State Highway 
Engineer, that this work w i l l be handled as follows: the Maintenance 
Department w i l l do the work which wi l l use a limited amount of local 
material that may be found for the reason that i t is impractical to specify 
this work the remainder of t he job including shipped in material, and thq 
asphalt treatment w i l l be done by contract. 

A.F.E.-32-4-62 

In Hopkins County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $102,993.96 State Funqjs 
is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho. 154 from 
Sulphur Springs to Wood County Line a distance of 11.56 miles for Crushed 
Iron Ore Rock and Iron 0 re Gravel Base, and Double Bituminous Surface 
Treatment, provided Hopkins County contributes an additional $30,000.00 
toward the cost offchis work. This appropriation being made f o r Better­
ment work, Job Ho. M-l-Z-B without additional right-of"way requirements, 
as right-of-way provided for construction of Unit I , 

A.F.E.-32-463 

In Houston County, since the county has been unable to dispose of 
it s bonds at a reasonable price, and since conditions require the 
immediate construction of this project, the State Highway Department 
agrees to advance such county funds as necessary and to proceed with the 
construction of Concrete Pavement on P.A.P. 485-D, Reop., extending from 
a point 0,9 of a mile south of Lovelady to the Trinity County Line, a 
distance of 3,634 miles on State Highway Ho. 19. This construction is 
estimated to cost $73,083.85 and two-thirds State and Federal Punds are 
hereby allotted for such construction with the understanding and agreemer 
on the part of Houston County that sufficient bonds w i l l be placed in 
escrow to cover the county's one-third share of the cost, that neither 
said bonds nor the proceeds therefrom shall be directed to any other use 
or purpose, and that Houston County shall convert said bonds into cash, 
i f so ordered by the Commission, and reimburse the State Highway Depart­
ment with the County's pro rata share of the actual construction cost. 



177 

6285 

6286 

6287 

6288 

6289 

6290 

6291 

July 2, 1932 

In Hudspeth County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $1,314,00 State Funds 
is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway No. 1 just 
west of the town of Fort Hancock for installing 2 - 48" Corrugated metal 
pipes under the road. This appropriation being made for Betterment Work, 
Job Ho. M-24-D. A.F,E,-32-4,64_, 

In Jackson County, since the county has been unable to dispose of i t 
bonds at a reasonable price, and since conditions require the immediate 
construction of this project, the State Highway Department agrees to ad­
vance such county funds as necessary and to proceed with the construction 
of Concrete Pavement on S.P. Ho, 969-B, extending from the Cglhoun County 
l i n e to the Matagorda County l i n e , a distance of 10,835 miles on State 
Highway Ho, 57, This construction is estimated to cost $211,977,12 and 
$192,977,12. State Funds are hereby allotted for such construction with 
the understanding and agreement on the part of Jackson County that a l l 
unsold county bonds voted for the improvement of this highway, which have 
not been applied on other construction, (approximately $19,000,00) w i l l 
be placed i n escrow as the County's share of the cost of this improvement 
that neither said bonds nor the proceeds therefrom shall be directed to 
any other use or purpose, and that Jackson County shall convert said bond 
into cash, i f so ordered by the Commission and reimburse the State Highway 
Department with the County's share of the cost of this work. This action 
is taken with the further understanding that, when additional funds be­
come available, Jackson County shall reimburse the State Highway Depart­
ment in such amount as to provide one-third of the actual construction 
cost of Units I and I I . 

In Jackson and Calhoun Counties, the State Highway Engineer is autho­
rized to prepare plans and advertise for bids for the construction of Un 
I on State Highway Ho. I l l from Ganado south of Olivia. 

In Jasper County, i n accordance with Minutes #4712g- and #4713g, the 
State Highway Engineer having reported that a feasible line has been four 
on State Highway Ho. 8 from Buna to Erin, and also a line to eliminate 
the four grade crossings north of Jasper, the State Highway Engineer is 
directed to complete plans and specifications and advertise for bids for 
Unit I construction as soon as the county has furnished not less than 
100 feet right-of-way on location approved by the State Highway Engineer. 

In Jefferson County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $5,253.16 State Fund 
is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho, 8 to cover 
the cost of a 150 f t . treated timber bridge over a drainage canal about 
two miles north of Beaumont, This appropriation being made for Bettermen 
Work, Job Ho, M-20-J and on condition that said county w i l l furnish such 

right-of-way as may be requiredto be not less than 100 f t , in width, 
fencing to be done by the County. A.F.E.-52-465 

In Jefferson County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $113,534.85 State 
Funds is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State 
Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho. 87 
from Taylor's Bayou to a point 4,2 miles west of Sabine Pass, a distance 
of 12,0 miles for Grading and structures and shell surfacing. This ap­
propriation being made for Betterment Work, Job Ho, M-20-I and on con­
dition that said county w i l l furnish such right-of-way as may be required 
to be not less than 100 feet in width, fencing to be done by the County, 

A.F.E.-52-466 

I n Jefferspn County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $57,397,40 State Fun|s 
is hereby made to be expended under the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho, 87 from 
Dryden's Ferry to Port Arthur, a distance of 4.95 miles f o r widening Road 
way and Slopes, building four drainage structures and resurfacing with 
shell and o i l mix surface treatment. This appropriation being made f o r 
Betterment Work, Job Ho. M-20-F, and on condition that said county w i l l 
furnish such right-of-way as may be required to be not less than 100 f t 
i n width, fencing to be done by the County. 

A.F.E.-52-467 



17^ 

July ^ , 193̂  

^ Jefferson Oounty, an I n i t i a l appropriation of $55,41^.48 State 
^uds Is hereby made to ho expended under the direction of the State 
Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Divisionon State Highway Ho.87 
from Oha^^bers-Galveston Oounty Line, to 5-3^4miles west of Sabine Pass 
a distance of 26.09miles fo r Double Hituminous Surface Treatment. This 
appropriation being made for Betterment Work, Job Ho. M-20-H. 

A.P.E.-32-468 

In Jef f Davis Oounty an i n i t i a l app rop r i a t i ono f $14,922.49 State 
Punds Is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction of the State 
HighwayEngineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho.17 
from 6.07 miles nor thof Pt. Davis to 3.426 miles north, a distance of 
3.426 miles fo r grading, approaches and connections for the structures 
be ingbu i l t by contract on S.P. 516-B, building two catt le guards and 
necessary channel workaround structures. This appropriationbeing made 
f o r Betterment Work, Job Ho. M-24-E and on condition that said county 
w i l l furnish such right-of-way asmaybe required to be not less than 
80 feet i n w i d t h , fencing to be done by t^e Oounty. 

A.P.E.-32-469^ 

^ Jef f Davis Oounty an increase appropriation of $6,000.00 State 
Punds is hereby ma.de t obe expendedunder the direction of the State 
HighwayEngineer through the MaintenanceBivision, from Port Davis toD 
Lympia Oanon a distance of 14.0 miles fo r completion o f t h e work already 
openedup on the f i r s t section o f t h e scenic drive. This^^purupriation 
being made fo r Hetterment Work, Job Ho. M-6-0-3 without^r^ght-of-way 
requirements. A.P.E.-32-470 

. 1 ^ J im^e l l s Oounty an i n i t i a l appropriation of $264.00 State Punds 
is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer throughtheMaintenanceDivision on State HlghwayHo. 141, from 
Kleberg Oounty Bine, west to Junction#12adistance of 2.36miles for 
Headway Maintenance for f i s c a l year ending August 31, 1952, andthe Stated 
Highway Engineer is instructed to take this section of road over for 
maintenance inasmuchas a l l conditions imposed in this designation have 
been complied wi th . This appropriationbeing madefor General Maintenance 
Budget. A.P.E.-32-471^ 

In Jones Oounty an i n i t i a l appropriation of $6,247.36 State Punds 
is hereby made tobe expendedunder the direction of the State Highways 
Engineer throughtheMalntenance Division on StateHlghwayHo. 30 from 
Stamford south to intersection with Highway Ho. 4, adistance of 7.10 
miles fo r raising slabs with mud-jack. This appropriationbeing made 
forBotterment Work, Job Ho. M-8-M-4. 

A.P.E.-32-472 

In Jones Oounty an i n i t i a l appropriation of $1,510.08 StatePunds 
is hereby made tobe expendedunderthe d i rec t ionof the StateHighway 
Engineer through theMaintenance Division on StateHlghwayHo. 4, be­
ginning approximately 0.60 miles north of Anson, and ending approximately 
0.70 miles south^a^ne^diatance of 1.30 miles for raising concrete slab^ 
wi th mud-jack. This appropriation beingmade forBotterment Work, JobHo 
M-8-H-4 without r ight-of-way requirements. 

A.P.E.-32-473 
. ^ 

InKleber^ Oounty an i n i t i a l appropriation of $1,288.00 State unds 
is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction of the State H i g ^ ^ 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on StateHlghwayHo. 141 from 
Kingsville to JimWells Oounty Line, a distance of 11.50miles forBoad-
way Maintenance for f i sca l year ending August 31, 1932, and the State 

HighwayEngineer is instructed to take this section of road over for 
maintenance inasmuchas a l l conditions imposed i n this designation have 
been complied wi th . This appropriationbeing made for General Maintenance 
Budget. A.P.E^32-47^ 



18 

6299 

6300 

6301 

6302 

6303 

6304 

6306 

Ju ly 2, 1932 

InKing^ County the State Highway Engines Is authorised aad d i r ec t s 
toprepare plans and specif icat ions f o r construction of gradingand 
drainage structures onHighwayNo, 24 fromKnox Oounty Line to Dickens 

Oounty Line , a distance of approximately 32.2 miles , contingent upon 
the Oounty f u r n i s h i n g , f u l l y fenced, such r ight -of-way as mayhe require 
t o he not less thaniOO f e e t , I n w i d t h on loca t ion approvedby the State 
Highway Engineer, w i t h t h e f u r t h e r understanding that when funds are ava^ 
able the Oounty w i l l f u r n i s h I t s p r o ra ta share of the t o t a l construct ion 
cost, which i s 6 0 ^ . A.P.E.-32-476 

I n ^ t ago rda County, an I n i t i a l appropriat ion of $79,316,49 State 
Pund^ Is hereby m̂ d̂e t o h e expendedunder the d i rec t ion of the State 
Highway Engineer through the Construction Div i s ion on State Highway No,6? 

S.P, No, 969-D, extending f r o m t h e Jackson Oounty Line , to an intersects 
w i t h HighwayNo, 66, a distance of 6,949 mi les , f o r the construction of 
of Concrete Pavement on c o n d i t i o n t h a t said County w i l l f u r n i s h $39,667,7 
f o r such improvement, a n d w i t h the fu r the r understanding that should the 
cost of improvement exceed the fo rego ing estimate, Matagorda County sha l l 
f u r n i s h i t s proportionate share of the addi t iona l cost, w h i c h i s one- thi 

A.P.E.-32-476 

I n MadisonCounty, an i n i t i a l appropriat ion of $34,620,66 State Fund 
i s herehy made t o h e expendedunder the d i r e c t i o n of the State Highway 
Engineer th roughthe construction D i v i s i n n o n S t a t e HighwayNo, 32, S.P, 
No, 176-B, extending f r o m a p o i n t S i m i l e s s o u t h o f Madisonville to the 
Walker County Line, ad i s tance of 1,197 miles f o r the construction of 
Concrete Pavement, w i th the understanding that when funds become a v a i l ­
able, Madison County sha l l reimburse the State Highway Department to the 
extent of o n e - t h i r d o f the actual construct ion cost, 

A.P.E.-32-477 

I n M i t c h e l l Countyan i n i t i a l a p p r o p r i a t i o n o f $4,963,20State Punds 
i s hereby made to be expendedunder the d i r ec t i on of the State Highway 
Engineer through the MaintenanceDivi^ion on StateHlghwayNo, 1 from 
approximately 6 m i l e s west o f Colorado to Mitchell-Howard CountyLlno, a 
distance of 4,272 m i l e s f o r ra i s ing concrete slabs w i t h a m u d - j a c k , This 
appropriat ionheingmade f o r Betterment Work, Job No, M-8^K-4. 

A.P.E.-32-478 

InMontague County an i n i t i a l appropriat ion of $17,464,16 StatePund 
i s hereby made t o b e expendedunder the d i r ec t i on of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Div i s ion on State HighwayNo, 69, from 
East c i t y l i m i t s of Bowie to Court House Square InMontague ^ distance of 
i0.626 m i l e s f o r Standard Gravel Surface Course 1 6 f e e t wide and4 inches 
t h i c k . This app ropr i a t ionbe ingmadefo r Betterment Work, Job No, MD3-D-
without addi t iona l r ight -of-way requirements as 80 fee t secured on a n o l 
p ro jec t , A.P.E.-32-479 

I n Morris County a p p l i c a t i o n f o r designation of a state highway f r 
Naples northwest to connect w i th State Highway #11 was refer red to the 
State Highway Engineer f o r inves t iga t ion and repor t . 

I n Morris Countyan i n i t i a l appropriat ion of $76,322.17 or so much 
of same as maybe found to be necessary State Punds i s hereby made to be 
expendedunder the d i r e c t i o n of the State HighwayEngineer throughthe 
Maintenance Div is ion on State HighwayNo. 11 from Omaha to Sulphur Bive^ 
a distance of 6,7 miles f o r I r o n o r e Gravel Base and O i l Surface Treatment 
This appropriat ion beingmade forBet te rment Work, Job No.^-19-D without 
r ight -of-way requirements, as r ight -of-way furnished on construction of 
Uni t 1 , A.P.E.-32-480 



183 

8308 

830? 

8308 

J u l y 2 , 1932 

In Morris Oounty an I n i t i a l appropriation of $8,817.80 StatePunds 
Is hereby made to bo expendedunder tbo direction of tho State Highway 
Engineer throughthe Maintenance Division on State Highway Ho. 11 on 
White Oak Oreek and Sulphur Hiver, a to ta l distance of 8.7 miles f o r 
driving^pil ing at toe of f i l l s , andback f i l l i n g to prevent slides. Thi^ 
appropriationheingmade forBotterment Work, JobHo. M-19-C without 
right-of-way requirements. A.P.E.-32-481 

InHuecesahd SanPatricio Oounties, on the contract heretofore l e t 
to H. K. McOollum, andwhichcontract has s incebeenforfei tedand the 
original contractor has waived notice, i t is orderedby the Commission 
that the proposal of H. W. Briggs Oompany f o r the construction of th is 
contract under date of June 30, 1932,beaccepted,saidproposalcon-
taining an agreement of the Central Surety and Insurance Corporation 
agreeing to saidproposal andaccepting l i a b i l i t i e s ^ this order is made 
oncondi t ionthat the Attorney OeneralapprovestheproposalofB.W. 
3riggsCompany and acceptance by the CentralSurety and In^anceCorp^ 
oration and this order of the Highway Commission. 

A.P.E.-32-482 

i n Orange County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $4,331.22 State Punds 
is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State HlghwayHo. 87 from 
1.80miles west of Orange southwest to the Heches Biver, a distance of 
12.50 miles for location survey and test borings for proposed Heches 
Hiver Hridge. This appropriationbeing madefor Betterment Work, Job 
Ho.M-20-E. A.P.E.-32-483 

In Panola County, since the county has beenunable to dispose of i t ^ 
bonds at a reasonable price, and since conditions require the immediate 
construction of t h i s project, the State Highway Department agrees to ad­
vance such county funds as necessary and to proceedwith the construction 
of Concrete Pavement onP.A.P. Ho. 599, extending fromMurvalle Creek 
southeast to the Shelby Countyline, a distance of 7.280 miles on State 
HlghwayHo. 8, This construction is estimatedto cost $119,482.11, and 
two-thirds StateandPederal funds are hereby allotted for such construc­
ti o n with theunderstanding and agreement on thepart of Panola County 
that sufficient bonds will b e p l a c e d in escrow to cover the County's one-
t h i r d share o f t h e cost, that neither saldbonds nor the proceeds there­
from shall be directed to any other use or purpose, and Panola County 
shall convert saldbonds into cash, i f so orderedby the Commission, and 
reimburse the State Highway Department with the County's pro rata share 
of the actual construction cost. This appropriation is subject to the 
provisions of Minutes 2898 and 5802. 

A.P.Ê -32-484 

In Parker County the StateHighway Engineer is authorized anddirect 
ed to prepare plans and specifications fo r construction of grading and 

^ ^ ^ I D ^ B ^ ^ ^ B ^ - ^ B ^ ^ ^ ^ . ^ ^ ^ ^ 1 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 1 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

vertise f o r b i d s contingent upon tho County furnishing, f u l l y fenced, suc^ 
right-of-way as may ho reouired to ho not less than 100 foot i nwid th on 
location approvedby the State Highway Engineer, with the further under­
standing that when funds are available the County w i l l furnish i t s p r o 
rata share of the to ta l construction cost, 

A,E,E,-32-485 

^ In Presidio Countyan i n i t i a l appropriationof $31,292,33StatePun 
is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer throughthe Construction DivisiononState HighwayNo, 1? S,P, 
Ho, 970-Eadistance of 0,237 miles, f o r theconstruct ionof bridges f o r 
Shafter andPresidio Crossings of Cibolo Creek, consisting of 14 and 
30-28'-6^ concrete deckglrder spans, special design, 22 f t , roadway, 
concrete bents and abutments, on condition that said county w i l l furnish 
$31,292,33 fo r such improvement,^ such right-of-way as maybe reouired 
to be not less than 100 feet in width, fencing to be doneby the County 
andwith the further understanding that should the cost of improvement 
exceed the foregoing estimate presidio County shall f u r n i s h i t s pro­
portionate share of the additional cost, 

A,P,E,-32-486 



6312 

^313 

^314 

6316 

6316 

6317 

18^ 

J u l y 2 , 1932 

In Reeves County an I n i t i a l appropriation of $131,76 State Punas 
Is hereby made to ho expendedunder tho d l rec t lonof the Sta^e Highwa 
Eagiaeer through the Maintenance Division f r o ^ a connection wlthHlghway 
Ho, 17, Reeves County, to Reeves-Dovlng Countyllne, a distance of 2.3 
miles f o r Roadway Maintenance f o r f l s c a l year ending August 31, 1932, 
andthe State Highway Engineer Is Instructed to take this section of 
road ove r fo r maintenance, This approprlatlonbelng made for General 
Maintenance Budget, A,P,E,-32-467^ 

I n Sutton County, I t havlngbeenbrought to the attention of the 
Commission, that the County honds to he placed In escrow, for Sutton 
County's share of one t h i r d the cost of grading and drainage structures 
of P,A,P, 617-3 ^ C extending from Crockett County Dlu^ to Sonora, have 
not yet heen printed, the State Highway Engineer is authorized to issue 
workorders conditioned upon Sutton County's furnishing the Highway 
Department with appropriate resolutions agreeing to the terms and con­
ditions of MinuteHo, 6069dated May 26th, 1932 andthat SuttonCounty 
w i l l proceed Immediately with the pr int ing of saldhonds andplaclng 
of same In escrow at the earliest po^ lb le date. 

In Tarrant County the StateHighway Engineer Is authorized and 
directed to prepareplans and specifications for the relocatlonand con­
struction of approximately 1 mile of HlghwayHo, 2 adjacent to the 
Meacham Airport , in order to allow the 60 acre tract now cutoff hy the 
present road to he used fo r airport purposes, and also to prepareplans 
f o r widening the road from the c i ty l im i t s of Port Worth to the Airpor t , 
contingent upon the County furnishing 60$ of the actualconstmction cos 
of the proposed relocation, and, such rlght-of-wayas maybe requirodto 
he not less thaniOO' I n w l d t h o n the entire distance f r o ^ i d t y l im i t s o 
Port Worth to the Airport , including theproposed relocation. 

In Taylor County an I n i t i a l appropriation of $3,306,80 State Punds 
Is herehy made to he expendedunder the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State HlghwayHo, 4be-
glnnlng approximately 2,6mlles south of Abilene and ending approximate! 
3,0mlle^north of Taylor-Runnels County Dine, ane t distance of 2,646 
miles fo r raising concrete slabs with mud-jack. This approprlatlonbelng 
made f o r Betterment Work, Job Ho, M-6-D-4 without right-of-way require­
ments, A,P,E,-32-486 

In Throckmorton County, i t i s ordered that the proposed rout lngof 
HlghwayHo, 120 fromThrockmorton to the ^bung CountyDIne, adistance 
of 13,2mlles, which closely follows thepresent traveled road, be adopt 
edas approved location, andthe State Highway Engineer Is authorized 
and directed to prepare plans and specifications fo r constructlonof 
grading and drainage structures, contingent upon the County furnishing, 
f u l l y fenced, such right-of-way asmaybe required to benot less than 
100 feet Inwid th on locatlonapprovedby the State Highway Engineer, 
andwlth theunderstandlng that when funds are available the County w i l l 
furnish their share of the to ta l constructloncost. 

In TomOreen County the State HighwayEngineer Is authorized and 
dlrectedto prepareplans and specifications for construction of grading 
anddralnage structures on HlghwayHo, 70 from San Angelo to Cô e County 
Dine, a distance of approximately 13 miles, contingent upon the County 
furnishing, f u l l y fenced, suchrlght-of-way asmay be required to be not 
less than 100 feet In wldthonlocat lon approvedby the State Highway 
Engineer, with the further understandlngthat w ên funds are available 
the County w i l l furnish I t s p r o rata shar^ of the to t a l construction cos 
which is 60$, Since there is l l t t l e p o s s l b l l l t y of the County vo t lnga 
bond Issue andvery l i t t l e hope f e^ the sale of bonds should theybe l^s^ed 
at th i s time the above action Is to supersede theproposal outlined In 
MinuteHo, 6063, 



8318 

8319 

8320 

8321 

8322 

8323 

Ju ly 2, 1932 

I n Tom Green Oounty an I n i t i a l a p p r o p r i a t i o n o f $4,124,03 State 
Punds Is hereby made to be expendedunder the d i r ec t i on o f t h e State 
HIghwayEnglneer through the Maintenance Div is ion on State Highway No,30 
f o r surfacing w i t h Oallche and Double Bituminous Treatment o n t h e 
approaches to the Pecan Oreek and Ooncho Biver Bridges near Ohrls toval , 
This appropr la t lonbelng made forBot te rment Work, Job No, M-7-D-3 w i t h ­
out r ight -of-way requirements, A,P,E,-32-489 

I n T r i n i t y Oounty, an I n i t i a l a p p r o p r i a t i o n o f $26,672,29 State and 
Pederal Punds i s hereby made t o b e expendedunderthe d i r ec t ion o f t h e 
State Highway Engineer throughthe Oons t ruc t ionDlvls lnn on State Highway 
No, 19, P,A,P, No, 226, Beop,, ex t end lng f romthe Houston Oounty Bine, 
south, ad i s tance of l ,208 m l l e s f o r the construction of OoncretePave-
mont, w i t h theunderstandlng that when fundsbecome avai lable , T r i n i t y 
Oounty ^ h a l l reimburse the State Highway Department to the extent of one-
t h i r d of the actual construction cost, 

A,P,E,-32-490 

I n Tyler Oounty an increase app rop r i a t i ono f $4,000,00 State and 
Federal Punds Is hereby made to be expendedunder the d l r e c t l o n o f the 
StateHlghwayEnglneer throughtheOonst ruc t lon D i v i s i o n o n StateHighway 
No, 40 P,A,P, No, 830-A, f o r the c o n s t r u c t l o n o f grading, drainage and 
paving through Warrenunderpass, on c o n d i t i o n t h a t said county w i l l f u r 
n l sh $2,000,00 f o r such Improvement and w i t h t h e f u r t h e r understanding 
that shouldthe cost of improvement exceedtheforegoing estimate Tyler 
Oounty sha l l f u r n i s h i t s proportionate share of the addi t ional cost, 

A ^ ^ ^ 3 2 - ^ l 

I n Tyler Oounty, since Oounty funds a r e n o t Immediately ava i lab le , 
and since conditions require the Immediate construction of Grading and 
Drainage Structures, on State HighwayNo, 40, P,A,P, No, 830-B, extending 
from H i l l i s t e r to Woodville, ad i s tance of 8,367 miles , theDepartment 
agrees to advance suchcounty funds as necessary and to p r o c e e d w l t h t h e 
construction wi th the understanding and agreement on the part of said 

Oounty that i t w i l l enter Into anagreement w i t h the State Highway Depart 
ment p r o v l d l n g f o r the payment of one- th i rd of the actual construction 
cost, and th^uayment w i l l bemade as soon as the condit ion o f t h e Oounty 
depository w l l permit . This construction Is estimated to cost $27,041,2: 
and two- th l rds State andFederal Punds arehereby a l l o t t e d t o provide 
funds f o r t h e Department'spro ra ta share of the construction cost . This 
minute i s subject to the provisions of Minute #2829,dated March 18, 1930, 

InUvaldeOounty I t I s o r d e r e d t h a t a s u e c l a l u r e l l m l n a r y a p u r o u -
r l a t l o n I n the amount of $1,^97,66 ($160,OOper mile) be made to cover 
the cost of completing the loca t ion surV^y^ andP,S, ^ E, f o r Unit 1 
construct ion onHighwayNo, 4 from Bead d i s t r i c t Bine tothe Heal Oounty 
Dine, a distance o f 11,317 miles , 

A,P,E.-32-492 

I t i s orderedby the Oommlsslon that MlnuteNo, 4603, dated July 
30th, 1931, be amended to readas f o l l o w s : 

I n Val Verde Oounty, an I n i t i a l appropriation of $101,896,82 State 
andPederal Punds Is hereby made to be expendedunder the d i r ec t ion of 
the State Highway Engineer throughthe Construction Div i s ion onSta te 
HighwayNo, 3, P ,A ,B ,No , 212-Bev,^Extended, andS ,P ,No , 437-B, ex­
tending f r o m a p o i n t 0,9 miles s o u t h o f Devils Biver t o a p o l n t 12 miles 
south of Oomstock, a distance of 7,886 miles , f o r the construction o f 
Grading and Small Drainage Structures, on c o n d i t i o n t h a t said Oounty 
sha l l f u r n i s h suchr lght -of-way as maybe required, fencing to be done 
by the Oounty, a n d w l t h the f u r t h e r understanding that when fundshecome 
ava i l ab le , Val Verde Oounty shal l re lmburse the State Highway Department 
to the extent of one- th i rd o f t h e actual construction cost, 

A,P,E,-32-493 



8324 

6326 

6326 

6327 

6326 

6329 

6330 

1̂ 9 

July 2, 1932 

In Waro County, an I n i t i a l appropriationof $21,626,80 StateFunds 
Is hereby ^ade tobe expendedunder the direction o f t h e State Highway 
Engineer throughtheMaintenanceDivision onaHighway fromByote to 
Kermit fo r sca r i fy ingold surface, addingnewbase material, widening 
roadway,flattening slopes, andSingleBituminous Surface Treatment from 
Pyote to the Winkler Oountyllne, This appropriationbeing madefor 
Bette^ent Work, JobNo, M-6-W-3andoncondition that said county w i l l 
furnish such right-of-way as maybe required tobe not less than 100 fee^ 
In width, fencing to be done hy the Oounty, 

A,F,E,-32-494 

InWashington Oounty, an I n i t i a l appropriation of $194,361,76 State 
Funds is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction of the State 
HIghwayEnglneer through the Construction Divisionon State HighwayNo,9^ 
S,P. No, 740-B, extending fromOld Washington to apoln t six miles east 
of Brenham, a distance of 11,622 miles, f o r the construction of Concrete 
Pavement, withtheunderstanding that when fundsbecome available, 
Washington County shall reimburse the State Highway Department to the 
extent of one-half of the actual construction cost. This minute is 
supplementary to MlnuteNo, 6676, A,F,E,-32-496 

InWashington County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $10,762,60 State 
Funds is hereby made to be expendedunderthe direction o f t h e State 
Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway No, 9̂  
from Brazos Hiver to Old Washington, adistance of 1,2 miles for hauling 
andplacing gravel andbase, cut-backsurface treatment, and replacing 
a one way bridge w i t h a m u l t i p l e b o x c u l v e r t . This appropriationbeing 
madefor Betterment Work, Job No, M-17-J-4 without right-of-way require­
ments, A,F,E,-32-496 

InWichitaCounty a n i n i t i a l auurouriationof $197,41 State Funds 
is hereby made to be expendedunder the direction o f t h e State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State highway No, 66 from 
Wichita Falls City l i m i t s to Wichita-Archer Countyline, a to ta l distance 
of 3,69miles for Headway Maintenance fo r f i sca l year ending August 31, 
1932, and the State HighwayEngineer is instructedto tal^e this section 
of road ove r fo r maintenance inasmuchas a l l Oonditions imposed in this 
designation have been c^mpliedwith. This appropriationbeingmadefor 
General Maintenance Budget, A,F,E,-32-497 

In Wilbarger County i t i s ordered that p lansbepreparedforDni t 1^ 
onHighwayNo, 23 from Vernon south to theBaylor Countyline, 

In Williamson County an i n i t i a l appropriation of $2,093,66 State 
Funds is hereby made tobe expendedunder the direction of the State 
Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division on State Highway No, 4^ 
fromTaylor west, adistance of 1,4 ^ i l e s f o r hauling andplacinggravel 
6^ loose, 22 f t , wide. This appropriationbeing madeforBetterment Wor̂  
Job No, M-14-0-6 without right-of-way requirements, as right-of-way 
furnishedonDnit 1, A,F,E,-32-498 

I t i s orderedby the Com^ îssion that the State Highway System as 
approved on Marchl9th, 1930, andas subsequently modified, be further 
modified to include Highway fromPyot^ to Kermit v iaWinkt^Ward and 
Winkler Counties, I t is further ordered that StateHlghwayNo, 120be 
extend^edfromat or near Bule InHaskell County, to connection withState 
HighwayNo, 18 at or near Old Glory in Stonewall County, andthat main­
tenance o n t h i s extendedportion of State HighwayNo, 120 be immediately 
resumed, with theunderstanding that Haskell and Stonewall Counties w i l l 
furnish not less thaniOO* right-of-way on approved locationbetween 
Bule and Old Glory as soon as survey has been made. 



^ 1 

July 2, 1932 

In Wise Oounty an increase appropriationof $11,978,80 State Punas 
is hereby made tobe expendedunder the direction of the State Highway 
Engineer through the Maintenance Division onState HighwayNo, 24 from 
north end of S,P, 667, four miles north of Bridgeport v i a Ohico to Jack 
Oountyllne, adistance of 11.09miles to cover the cost of 5913addition 
al cubic yards of Crushed Stone necessary to bring the base to a s a t i s -
factory thickness and to cover extra co^t of ulacing, This appropriation 
eingmade forhetterment Work, JobNo, 

A,P,E,-32-499 

I n Wood Oountyan in i t i a l appropriationof $48,726,39, StatePunds 
is hereby made tobe expendedunderthe direction of the StateHighway 
Engineer throughthe ConstructionDivision onState HighwayNo, 37, a 
distance of 0,244miles fo r the construction of lake Pork Oreek Hridge, 
ocated 2miles south of Quitman, and consisting of 3-40 Pt, spans, and 

41^26*-6^ spans, steel I-beam stringers, concrete f loo r slabs, 22 f t , 
roadway, steel channel r a i l i ng concrete posts, steel caps, and treated 

imber p i l i n g typebents, on condition that said Oounty w i l l furnish such 
right-of-way as maybe required, fencing to be done by the Oounty, and 
with the further understanding that when funds become available, Wood 
Oounty shall reimburse the State Highway Department to tho extent of one-
th i rd the actual construction cost, 

A,P,E,-32-600^ 

In Wood Countyan i n i t i a l appropriationof $4,659,96StatePunds is 
hereby made tobe expendedunder the d i rec t ionof the State Highway 
Engineer throughthe Maintenance Division on State Highway No, 15 from 
Upshur-Wood County l ine west, adistance of ,87 miles fo r IronOre Orave^ 
Base, This appropriationheingmade forBotterment Work, JobNo, M-10-Z^6, 
without rig^t-of-way requirements, AiP,E,-32-501 

I t is orderedby the Com^issiou that $10,000,00 be appropriated to 
cover the cost of a Divis ionOff ice at lubbock, Texas, on si te leased to 
the Department by lubbock County fo r period of ninety-nineyears, and 
f r e e o f rental , A.P,E,-32-502^ 

I t is orderedby the Commission that the sumof $600,00 or such 
portion thereof as may be necessary be appropriated fo r payment of rent, 
gas, water, l igh t s , additional o f f i ce furni ture , miscellaneous items, 
etc, fo r theunexpiredport ionof the f i s ca l year, 

A,P,E,-32-503 

I t i s orderedby the Commission that anapproprlatlon of funds be 
made to cover the cost of making surveys, securing necessary data, and 
the preparation of p l a n s f o r the following special bridge projects: 

County Project No, Hwy, 

Travis S, 529-Bo, 71 
Travis S, 370-Bo, 2 
B e l l 2 
Bexar P, 31-Bo, 2 
Val Verde P,411-A 3 
Uvalde S, 4 

lamar 24 
Beeves P, 242-A-Bo, 1 

Grossing 
Engineering 

Appropriation 

Onion Creek $ 7UU.00 
Walnut Creek 700.00 
Lampasas River lbQO.Ou 
Salado Creek 900.00 
Antonio Creek 800.00 
Leona River, Deep Greek 
and Dry Erlo River 1800.00 
Aud Creek 300.00 
Mo Maine Creek, Sta. 60 900.00 

A.F.S.-32-504 
I t is ordered by tne Commission tnat $12,000.00 be appropriated for 

the purchase of twenty five sets of surveying instruments to be used by 
Resident and District Resident Engineers, i n connection witn. trie construe 
oion of State Higaways, 

_A__,E.-32-505 



193 

6338 

6339 

0340 

6341 

6342 

July 2, 1932 

Tne appointment of D. L. Hogan as Resident Engineer of Wacogdocnes 
County to nandle tne construction work recently autnorized in i>iacogdoCh€ 3 
and adjoining Counties at a salary of $300.00 per month, is hereby 
approved. 

I t is ordered by tne Commission and State Board of Control tnat 
Minute Wo. 5813 be modified as follows: 

1. Tne condition of tne award of tne heating contract to A, n. Snafer 
requiring aim to furnish a surety bond in the amount of $10,000.00 
guaranteeing the successful and satisfactory operation of tne heating 
units be cancelled and tnat the I l g Electric Ventilating Company, who 
manufacture tne neating units to be installed in tne Building, furnish 
direct to tne State a surety bond in tne amount of $10,U00.0U to guar­
antee tne satisfactory and successful operation of neat ing units and to 
guarantee tnese units against mechanical defects for a period of tnree 
years. 

Wnereas, on April l l t n , 1932, bids were requested and received for 
the construction of tne new State Highway Building, and 

Whereas, after a l l bids were considered, contracts were awarded for 
the construction of the Building, on April 14tn, 1932, and 

Wnereas, A. H. Snafer, Incorporated of San Antonio, Texas, submit te . 
tne lowest, bid for tne heating work for the new building, and tne contract 
was awarded to tnem for tn i s work, and 

Wnereas, tne A. H. Snafer Company, Incorporated nave expressed tnei: 
desire tnat tneir interests in the woric awarded to tnem be assigned to 
the R. W, Barnes heating Company, of San Antonio, Texas. 

I t i s , tnerefore, ordered by tne Commission and Staoe Board of 
Coircrol cnat this assignment is nereby approved. Tne State highway 
Engineer is autnorized to execute satisfactory assignment papers for tne 
commission covering tne assignment of the neating contract from A. H» 
Snafer to tne R. W. Barnes heating Company, division of tne Steves Sasn 
& Door Company. 

I t is moved by the State highway Commission that approval be given 
covering the purcnase of 1 Ford Station Wagon from tne Curtis Norman 
Company, Brady, tne purcnase naving already been made on account of tne 
urgency and need of this Station Wagon. Tne purcnase was made from tne 
low "bidder at a price of $595,UO. 

1 Latest Model Ford Station Wagon F.O.B. Brownwood, Texas 

List Price 
Discount 
MET PRICE -

$?15.0U 
120.UU 

- - $596.00 

I t is moved by tne State nignway Commission tnat an appropriation 
of $818.32 be made to cover tne purcnase of tne following equipment from 
tne Linn Motor Company, Port Artnur, tnis firm being tne lowest bidder 
on same: 

Texas 
1080.0<J 

88.40 
991.60 

1/3.28 

2 Latest Model Ford Pickups F.0.J3. Waco, 
Lis t Price 540.00 
Discount 44.20 
iiet Price 

Less allowance on trade i n of tue following: 
1 Ford Pickup Stake #3545 86.64 
1 " " " #3544 86.64 

JSED DIFFERMOE 818.32 
NOTEt- Tne Met Difference is tne amount the Department pays out and cover| 
tne price of tne new macmnes, less discount and allowance on tne old 
uiacuiaes traded off. A l l bids received are tabulated snowing tne "wet 
Difference" price. A.F.E.̂ 32~5O6 



6343 

6344 

6345 

19b 

J u l y 2, 1 932 

I t i s moved by tne State nignway Commission tnat an appropriat ion 
o f $1298.60 be made to cover tne purcnase of tne fo l lowing equipment from 
tne fflosserman Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, t n i s f i r m being tne lowest 
Didder on same. 

2 Unevrolet 1 1 / 2 ton Trucks w i t h mecnanicsl no1st dump body 
1900.Ou 
, 300.00 
160u.dll 

P.O.B. Brownwood, Texas L i s t Price 950.00 
Discount 150, i JO 
Met Price 

Less allowance on trade i n of : 

1 Ford 1 1 / 2 ton T r uck State #3561 200.DO 
1 Reo 1 1 / 2 ton Truck State #3505 l u i . 4 0 301.40 

MET DIFFERENCE 1298.60 

MOTE:- Tne "Met Dif ference" i s tne amount tne Department pays out add 
covers tne pr ice of tne new machines, less discount and allowance on tne 
o ld machines traded o f f . A l l bids received are tabulated snowing tne 
"Met Dif ference" p r i c e . A.F.Jii.-32-bUV 

I t i s moved by tne State nignway Commission tnat an appropriat ion 
of $1077.76 be made to cover tne purcnase of tne fo l l owing equipment 
from tne Linn Motor Company, Port A r t n u r , t n i s f i r m being tne lowest 
bidder on same: 

2 Latest Model 1 1 / 2 ton Ford 'fruclcs wi tn f l a t p la t fo rm body 
F.O.B. Amari l lo , Texas L i s t Price 664.00 1328.00 

Discount 56.00 113.20 
Met Price 1314.80 

Less allowance on trade i n o f : 

1 Dodge Truck State #3820 
1 " " " #3822 

68.52 
68.52 137.04 

MET DIFFERENCE 1077.76 

MOTE:- Tne "Net Difference" i s tne amount tne Department pays out and 
covers tne pr ice of tne new macnines, less discount and allowance on 
the o l d macnines traded o f f . A l l bids received are tabulated snowing 
the "Met Difference" p r i c e . A.F.E.-32-508 

I t i s moved by tne State highway Commission that an appropriat ion of 
$1625.10 be made to cover tne purcnase of tne f o l l o w i n g eouipment from 
tne Linm Motor Company, Port Arthur , t n i s f i r m being the lowest bidder on 
same: 

2 Latest Model 1 1 / 2 ton Ford Trucks F.O.B. Camp Mabry, Texas 
L i s t Price 781.50 1563.00 
Discount 68.10 136.20 
Met Price 1426.aO 

1 Latest Model Ford Pickup F.O.B. Camp Mabry, Texas 
L i s t Price 542.60 542.50 
Discount 44..20 44.30 
Met Price 498.30 
Total Met Prico 1925.10 

Less allowance on trade i n of the f o l l o w i n g : 
I Ford Pickup State #3423 Allowance 200.00 
1 Eeo 1 1 / 2 ton Truck State #3521 " 50.00 
1 Reo 1 1/2 ton Truck State #3251 » 50.00 300.00 

MET DIFFERENCE 1625.10 
ItfOTE:- Tne "Met Dif ference" i s tne amount tne Department pays out and 
covers Cue pr ice of tne new macnines, less discount and allowance on tne 
o l d macnines traded o f f . A l l bids received are tabulated snowing tne 
"Net Difference" p r i c e . A.ff.E.-32-509 



II 

197 

July 2, 1932 

I t i s moved by tne State flignway Commission tnat an approoriation 
of $785.40 be made to cover tne purcnase of tne following equipment from 
tne Lynam Auto Company, Bishop, Texas, tnis f i r m being tne lowest bidder 
on samej 

2 Latest Model Ford Pickups, F.O.B. Corpus Onristi, Texas 
l i s t Price 561.20 1122.40 
Discount 43.50 a?.00 
Met Price 1035.40 

Less allowance on trade in of tne fol lowing: 

1 Ford Plcitup State #3386 150.00 
1 11 " " #3460 100.00 

MET DIFFERENCE 

250.00 

785.40 

MOTS:- Tne "Met Difference" is tne amount tne Department pays out and 
covers tne price of tue new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
old macnines traded o f f . A l l bids received are tabulated snowing tne 
"Net Difference" price. A.F.E.-32-51Q 

I t is moved by the State hignway Commission tnat an appropriation 
of $4391.92 be made to cover one purcnase of tne following equipment fror 
the Glosserman Chevrolet Company, Lockhart , tnis f i r m being tne lowest 
bidder on same: 

b Latest Model 6 Cylinder 1 1/2 ton Cnevrolet Trucks witn nydraulic 
noist steel dump body F.O.B. Atlanta, Texas 

Lis t Price 960.00 480u.00 
1 Latest Model 1 l / 2 ton Truck as above except with 

express body F.O.B. Atlanta Lis t Price 815.00 815.00 
Total Lis t Price 5615.00 
Total Discount 1050.00 
Met Price 

Less allowance on trade on of: 
1 Ford A Pickup State #3382 Allowance 
1 : " " " " #3379 " 
1 Indiana T ruck State #3019 " 

4065.00 

100.00 
100.00 
73.08 273.08 

NET IIFFERJMJE ' 4291.92 

MOTE:- Tne "itfet Difference" is tne amount the Department pays out and 
covers tne price of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded o f f . Alx bids received are tabulated snowing tne 
"Net Difference" price. A.F.3.-32-511 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation of 
$1445.00 be made to cover tne purcnase of tne following equipment from 
Browning-Ferris Machinery Oompany, Dallas, tnis f i r m being the lowest 
bidder on same: 

1 - 1 2 ' Leaning Wneel Rome Grader P.O.B, Brownwood, Texas 

Lis t Price 2150.00 
Discount 195.00 
Met Price 1955.00 

Less allowance on trade in of tne following: 
1 Russell 12' Grader State #6408 Allowance 510.00 

WET DIFPERMCE- -1445.00 
MOTE:- Tne "Met Difference" is tue amount tne Department pays out and 
covers tne price of tne new macnine, less discount and allowance on tne 
old macnine traded o f f . A l l bids received are tabulated snowing tne "Met 
Difference" price. A.P.iii.-32-S12 



199 
! 

Ju ly 2, 1932 

I t i s moved "by the State ^igavray Commission tnat an appropriat ion 
of $2688.00 be made to cover tne purcnase of tne f o l l o w i n g equipment 
f rom Browning-Ferris Macninery Company, Dallas, t n i s f i r m being the 
lowest bidder on same: 

2 - 12' Leaning Wneel Borne Graders F.0.B, Camp Mabry, Texas 

L i s t Price 2025.00 4050.00 
D iscount 187.00 374.00 
Met Price 36?6.00 

Less allowance on trade i n o f : 

1 Adams #12 Grader, State #6292 494.00 
1 Russell 12' Grader, State #6406 494.00 9db.0o 

MET DIFFERENCE 26WW.00 

fifOTE:- Tne "Net Dif ference" i s tne amount tne Department pays out and 
covers tne price of tne new macnines, less discount and allowance on 
tne o l d macnines traded o f f . A i l bids received are tabulated snowing 
tne "Net Difference" p r i c e , A.E.S,-33-S13 

I t i s moved by tne State hignway Commission tnai; an appropriat ion oi 
$5108,60 be made to cover the purcnase of tne f o l l o w i n g equipment f rom 
tne Glosserman Cnevrolet Company, Locicnart, t n i s i i r m being cue lowest 
bidder on same; 

7 Latest Model 6 Cylinder 1 1/2 ton Chevrolet Trucks 
P.O.B. Par is , Texas L i s t Price 960.00 6720.00 

Discount 175.00 1226.00 
Met Price 5495.00 

Less allowance on trade i n o f : 
1 Indiana Truck State #3011 150.00 
1 " " " #3020 150.00 
1 Ford Truck State #3566 86.40 386.40 

JNET DIFFERENCE 5108.60 

IjfOTE:- The "Mat Difference" is tne amount tne Department pays out and 
covers tne price of tne new macnines, less discount and allowance on the 
old macnines traded o f f . A l l bids received are tabulated snowing tne 
"Met Difference" price. _ A.F.E.-32-.514, 

I t is moved by tne State hignway Commission tnat an appropriation 
of $1425,00 be made to cover tne purcnase of tne following equipment 
from tne J. D. Adams Company, Dallas, this firmbeing tne lowest bidder 
on s ame: 

1 Latest Model Adams Model 12 Leaning Wheel Grader witn 12' blade 
weight 7750 lbs. 

F.O.B. Big Springs, Texas l i s t Price $1650.00 
Discount 150.00 
l e t Price 1500.0'J 

Less allowance on trade m of: 
1 Adams 12* Grader Allowance V5.00 

JNET DIFFERS0i!J 1425.00 
MOTE:- Tue "Net Difference" is the amount tne Department pays out and 
covers tne pr^ce of tne new macnine, less discount and allowance on tne 
old macnine traded o f f . A l l bids received are tabulated snowing tne 
"Wet Difference" Price. A.F.E.-32-blS 



201 
I! 

6362 

6363 

6364 

6355 

6356 

July 2, 1932 

I t i s moved by trie State riiguway Commission tnat an appropriat ion 
o f $060.00 be made uo cover tne purcnase of t ue fo l l owing equipment 
from tne Jack N . McUrary Motor Company, Waco, t n i s f i r m being tne lowest 
bidder on same: 

1 Latest Model Buick Coupe F.0.3. Camp Mabry, Texas 

L i s t Price 
Discount 
Net Price 

1204.72 
93.50 

1111.22 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 

1 Hupp, uoupe State #3A Motor #149777 251.22 

MET DIFFiffiEMOE 860.00 

MOTE:- Tne "Met Dif ference" i s tne amount tne Department pays out and 
covers tne pr ice of tne new macnine, less discount and allowance on 
tne o ld macnine traded o f f . A l l bids received are tabulated snowing 
tne "iwc Difference" p r i c e . A.E.E.-3S-516 

I t i s moved by tne State aignway Commission tnat an appropriat ion 
of $1114.70 be made to cover tne purcnase of tne fo l l owing equipment 
from triosserman Gnevrolet Company, Loakuart, t n i s f i r m being tne lowed: 
bidder on same: 

2 Latest Model Unevrolet Sta t ion Wagons F.O.B. Amaril lo 

L i s t Price 
Discount 

720.00 
162.65 

1440.00 
325.30 

1114,70 NET PRIGS 
A.F.E.-32-517 

I n Cameron County, an i n i t i a l appropriation of $6,000.00 State 
Funds i s nereby made to be expended under tne d i r e c t i o n of tne State 
Higuway Engineer tnrougn tne Maintenance Div is ion on State nlgnway No. 4G| 
between harlingen and Brownsville f o r r a i s ing and l e v e l i n g concrete slabs 
Tnis appropriation being made l o r Betterment Work, Job No. M-21-D, no 
r ign t -of -way requirements. A.F.E.-33-518 

I n Roberts County, tnere i s i n escrow i n tne Security Trust Company 
o f Aus t in , Texas, tne amount of $92,724.69, plus accrued interest* Tne 
contract cal led f o r , as tne county's snare $01,335.16, making a d i f fe rence 
of $11,389.53, plus accrued i n t e r e s t . I t is tnerefore ordered by tne 
Commission tnat tne $11,389.53, plus accrued in te res t , i n excess, of one- , 
t h i r d of tne cost of tne construction of nignway No. 33 across Roberts 
County, be and tne same i s nereby released to Roberts County. 

Ju ly 12* 1932 

I n gulberson County on bids received Ju ly l , 1932* contract f o r 
Crusned Gravel Base Course wi tn Single Bituminous Surface Treatment from 
IS miles east of Van norn, to Boracno S ta t ion , a distance of 13,067 miles 
on State Highway No. 1 F.A.P. No. 558-E, Uni t No, I I i s awarded to Lone 
Star Const. Co., San Antonio, Texas, f o r $101,209.76, which i s tne lowest 
and best b i d . 



203 

6357 

m 
6357-A 

6357-B 

July 12* 1932 

In Houston and Tr in i ty Counties on bids received June 30$ 1932* con 
tract for Concrete Pavement from 0,9 miles Soutn of Lovelady to a point 
9 miles nortn of Tr in i ty , a distance of 4*961 miles* on State Higaway 
Ho* 19 P.A.P. Mb. 485-D & 225-B©op.» Unit Ho. I I is awarded to 
Proemming Bros, Inc. , Cleveland, Texas, f o r $85,787.94, wnicn is tne 
lowest and best b id . 

In Bell and McLennan Counties on bids received June 10, 1932, contract 
for Constructing L i t t l e Elm Creek, Big Elm Creek and Deer Creek Bridges 
consisting of 3, 5 and 3-28*-6" concrete deck girder spans; Cow Bayou 
Bridge consisting of 4-30 ,-6" concrete deck girder span; 24 f t . roadway-
spread (footing type bents and abutments; and 5 multiple box culverts, 
betweenTemple and Lorena, a distance of 610*27 f t * on State Highway 
Ho. 2, P.A.P. Ho. 40-Bev. & 614-B, is awarded to J . E. Thompson, 
San Augustine, Texas, f o r $30,615.35, which ia the lowest and best b i d . 

In Bell and McLennan Counties on bids received June 10, 1932 con­
tract for Grading and Small Drainage Structures from two miles northeast 
of Temple, to Palls County Line, and from Eddy to a point 3.8 miles 
northeast, a distance of 13*305 miles, on State Highway Ho. 2, P.A.P, 
Ho. 40»Beop. & 614-B, Unit Ho. I I is awarded to Brown & Boot* Austin, 
Texas, f o r $50,038,26, which is the lowest and best b i d . 

APPROVED} 

State tfignway Engineer Chai­rman 

Member 

Q.kjj^wJUw\ 
Member 

# 


